L91

' BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In re: Petition of Central Florida ) DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
Gas Co. and Plant City Natural Gas ) ORDER NO. 23166
Co., Divisions of Chesapeake ) ISSUED: 7-10-90
Utilities Corp. for a rate increase. )
)
The following Commissioners participated in the

disposition of this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman
GERALD L. GUNTER

ORDER _GRANTING CERTAIN INCREASES

BY THE COMMISSION:

Pursuant to Notice, the Florida Public Service Commission
held a public hearing on this matter in Tallahassee, Florida
on April 24-25, 19990. Having considered the record in this
proceeding, the Commission now enters its Final Order.

. Background -

On November 15, 1989, Central Florida Gas Company and
Plant City Natural Gas Company petitioned for authority ¢to
consolidate their Natural Gas Tariffs and for an increase in
rates.,

Central Florida Gas and Plant City Natural Gas which
operate as divisions of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation
petitioned to merge the companies for all rate and regulatory
matters including the consolidation of: 1) Natural Gas
Tariffs, 2) Rate Schedules, 3) Accounting Records, 4)
Depreciation Rates, S) Purchased Gas Adjustments, 6)

Conservation Programs and 7) Annual Reports. The two
companies requested permanent rate increases totalling
$1,315,496.

In Order Number 2247%, dated January 29, 1990 we suspended
the Company's proposed rate schedule pending the outcome of a
formal hearing and withheld consent to the operation of the

DOCUMEYT KU 77~ BATE
06036 JuL 10 93
© #5-RECORDS/REPORTING



492

ORDER NGO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 2

new rate schedules in order to allow further review of
underlying data and calculations. At that time we also
authorized interim rate increases for the two companies,
subject to refund, pursuant to Section 366.071, Florida
Statutes.

The record reveals that the company has failed to fully
support its request for a revenue increase of $1,315,496. The
Company has supported a need for a revenue increase of
$780,097, which will allow it the opportunity to earn a return
of 9.932% on a rate base of $11,635,331, based upon a return
on Common Equity of 13.00%.

I. PROJECTED TEST YEAR RATE BASE - ATTACHMENT 1

The utility's rate base is the investment upon which it is
entitled to earn a return. Once a rate base has been
established, the test-period expense, and rate of return are
established, the revenue requirement can be calculated. The
test year rate base for the company is $11,635,331, including
the adjustments shown below:

1) Account 390 Structures and Imprgvements, Accumulated
Depreciation, Depreciation Expense, and Property Taxes

The record reveals that the company's office building in
Winter Haven, Florida was a two story building, of which only
the first floor was being used for utility related
operations. Therefore, an adjustment should be made to reduce
Account 390 Structures and Improvements, Accumulated
Depreciation, Depreciation Expense, and Property taxes by
$38,517, $2,894, $963, and $930 respectively to eliminate
plant that is not used and useful.

2) Accounts 387 Other Equipment and 392.01 Autos and Trucks

Adjustments should be made as follows to Utility Plant,
Accumulated Depreciation, and Depreciation Expense to reflect
over-projections in the Company's budgets:

Accumulated Depreciation
Account Plant Depreciation Expense
387 ($ 47,359) ($ 6,130) ($ 5,599)
392.1 {( 61,689) ( 36,554) ( 7,327)

TOTAL ($109,048) ($ 42,684) ($12,926)




ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 89%1179-GU
PAGE 3

3) Construction Work in Progress (CWIP)

The rate base items in Construction Work in Progress
should be transferred into rate base thereby reducing CWIP to
zero in the projected test year and Utility Plant, Accumulated
Depreciation, and Depreciation Expense should be increased as
follows:

Accumulated Depreciation
Account Plant Depreciation Expense
376 $120,072 $4,376 $4,203
378 3,679 $ 134 125
385 15,083 849 814
380 40 2 2
TOTAL $138,874 $5,361 $5, 144

4) Loss of Citrus Related Customers

Adjustments to the Company's rate base and revenues are
necessary to reflect the -permanent loss of «citrus-related
customrers. The customers were lost due to the harsh winter
freeze experienced in December 1989. Therefore a reduction to
Plant-in-Service and Accumulated Depreciation of $28,834 and
$28,297 is appropriate to reflect the 1loss 1in rate base
associated with these customers. A reduction to Depreciation
Expense of $991 is also necessary to incorporate the loss in
rate base.

S) 1985 Acgquisition Adjustment

In Order No. 18716 (Docket No. 870118-GU) we approved an
Acquisition Adjustment in the amount of $200,000 for Central
Florida Gas Company. This acquisition adjustment was approved
based on projected savings due to Central Florida Gas
Company’'s acquisition by Chesapeake Utilities Corporation in
1985. However, we approved the $200,000 acquisition
adjustment with the caveat that the projected savings would be
analyzed in future rate cases to determine if the projected
savings actually occurred or had eroded.

The record in this case reveals that the savings which
were predicted to occur as a result of the acquisition have
not materialized. To the contrary, the company (Central
Florida Gas) has experienced a total increase in its revenue

L33



494

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 4

requirements since its acquisition by Chesapeake. In
addition, the company has failed to demonstrate that increased
expenses related to the acguisition will not continue to occur
or that the savings it has projected will ever materialize.
Therefore, the acquisition adjustment of 200,000 should be
removed from the Company's rate base, and the Company's
request for an acquisition adjustment of $509,422 is denied.
Also the related Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization
Expense should be reduced by $172,592 and $33,960 respectively.

6) Accumulated Amortization and Amortization Expenses

An adjustment should be made to reduce Accumulated
Amortization and Amortization Expense by $1,540 and $432 to
remove the amortization of franchise and consents.

7) Depreciation and Amortization Reserve

The appropriate amounts of depreciation and amortization
reserve are $2,262,587 and $85,015 respectively.

8) Trending of Plant Operating Material and Supplies

The Company trended its Plant & Operating Material and
Supplies account by multiplying the customer growth times
inflation factor times the historic base year l3-month
average. A more appropriate trending methodology would be to
trend this account in the same manner as that used to trend
various O&M expenses. This change in the trending methodology
results in a decrease of $38,615 to the projected test year
13-month average.

3) Prepayments-Insurance

Due to the fact that the Company used projected instead of
actual premiums in the historic base year plus one, and used a
portion of its Accounts Receivable Insurance expense that was
not prepaid, the Company's projected test year l3-month
average was overstated by $41,517. Therefore an adjustment
should be made to reduce the Company's working capital
allowance by §41,517 to eliminate the portion of insurance
expense that was not prepaid.

10) Accounts Receivable Insurance

We bhelieve the Accounts Receivable Insurance is procured
by the Company for the sole benefit of the shareholders of the




ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 5

Company and should be eliminated. Therefore, an adjustment to
reduce Prepayments - Insurance by $20,709 1is necessary to
reflect the elimination of this policy.

11y Working Capital, Trending

Adjustments should be made to Plant and Operating Material
and Supplies of $13,935, and to Prepayments-Insurance of $572,
to reflect the change in trending rates used to project the
accounts. These adjustments result in a total decrease to the
projected test year working capital allowance of $14,%07.

12) Miscellaneous Current Liabilities and Accrued Liabilities

To reflect a change in trending methodology, Miscellaneous
Current Liabilities and Accrued Liabilities should be
increased by $111,686 in the projected test year working
capital calculation.

13) Working Capltal Allowance

The appropriate amount of projected test year working
capital allowance is $134,939.

14) Stipulated Rate Base Adjustments

In addition to the foregoing, the parties have stipulated
to the following adjustments which we have reviewed and hereby
approve:

S1) The Parties agree that an adjustment should be made
to reduce Account 390 Structures and Improvements,
Accumulated Amortization and Amortization Expense by
$15,202, $11,900, and $384, respectively to eliminate

leaseholad improvements which were incorrectly
amortized.
82) The Parties agree that projected leasehold

improvements in the amount of $50,000 should be
removed from rate base in Account 390.1 as well as
the related Accumulated Amortization of $5,831. In
addition, Amortization Expense 1in the amount of
$9,996 should be removed from the projected test year
NOI calculation as a non-recurring expense.

L35



496

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 6

83) The Parties agree that adjustments should be made to
the following accounts to allocate nen-utility
related common plant from Plant-in-Service:

Accumulated Depreciation

Account Plant Depreciation Expense

391.1 ($ 3,442) ($ 1,B865) (3 666)
391.2 {( 6,821) 24 ( 3067)
391.3 { 3,912) ( 1,872) { 285)
392.1 { 13,598) ( 8,632) { 1,632)
397 { 23,631) ( 8,941) ( 1,5B3)
TOTAL ($51,403) ($ 21,286) ($ 4,473)

S4) The Parties agree that adjustments shcould be made as
follows to Utility Plant, Accumulated Depreciation,
and Depreciation Expense to reflect over-projections
in the Company’s budgets: (Rendell) (Attachment 1)

Accumulated Depreciation

Account Plant - Depreciation Expense

375 ($ 43,858) $ 29,995 (% 884)
376 ( 184,656) { 4,730) ( 6,459)
378 ( 26,406) ( 574) ( 358)
379 { 16,746) ( 261) { 551)
391.2 ( 4,872) 1,638 { 220)
394 ( 1,108) ( 382) ( 94)
398 { 2,150) ( 30) ( 1563
TOTAL {($279,796) $ 25,658 ($ 9,282)

35) The Parties agree that the appropriate depreciation
rates to be used in this proceeding are those rates
established for Central Florida Gas in Order No.
18202. These rates should be used until a
consolidated study is submitted. The submission date
for this study is April 7, 1992.

S§6) The Parties agree that Customer Accounts Receivable -
Service should be reduced by $9,87]1 in the projected
test year to eliminate non-regulated receivables in
the working capital calculation.




ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 7

S7) The Parties agree that Customer Accounts Receivable -
Gas should be reduced by $11,702 in the projected
test year to reflect Staff's change in the
methodology of trending.

§8) The Parties agree that an adjustment of $60,015
should be made to the working capital calculation to
remove Deferred Rate Case Costs.

S9) The Parties agree that the projected test vyesr
Working Capital should be increased by $6,092 to
allow for the establishment of a Deferred Debit to
amortize furniture purchases.

510) The Parties agree that an adjustment should be made

. S11)

to reduce Accounts Payable thereby increasing working
capital by $64,362 to show the effect of Staff's
change in the trending methodolougy.

The Parties agree that an adjustment should be made
to eliminate Customer Advances for Construction
thereby increasing working capital by $75,728.

15) Rate

Base

The appropriate rate base to be used for the projected
test year ending June 30, 1991 is $11,635,231 as reflected
helow:

Utility Plant-in-Service $13,800,313

Acquisition Adjustment 123,409

Accumulated Depreciation

and Amortization 2,347,602

Net Utility Plant-in-Service $11,576,120

Construction Work-in Progress 0

Customer Advances for

Construction 75,728

Net Utility Plant $11,500,392

Working Capital Allowance 134,939

Total Rate Base $11,635,331

LST



498

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 8

I1. PROJECTED TEST YEAR NET OPERATING INCOME - ATTACHMENT 2

Once a rate base is established, the next step 1is to
determine the utility's Net Operating Income (NOI) for the
test year. Once this amount is determined, it can be related
to the test-year rate base to develop the rate of return for
the test period. The test year NOI for the company is
$677,793 after making the adjustments shown below:

1) Changes in Customer Growth Assumptions

The Parties are in agreement that the projected revenues,
unbilled revenues, and related taxes associated with changes
to assumptions of customer growth should be reduced $289%,772,
$16,845, and $£5,433, respectively. The Parties also agree
that an additional reduction of $6,735 should be made to
Taxes-Other to correct an error in the Company's filing, and
to incorporate the increased regulatory assessment fee.

2) Loss of Citrus Related Customer

The Parties agree that revenues and related taxes should
be reduced by $61,578 and $1,156, respectively to reflect the
permanent loss of citrus-related customers.

3) Chamber of Commerce Dues

The Parties agree that the appropriate amount of chamber
of commerce dues to be included in the projected test year
expenses is zero and that an adjustment sbould be made to
eliminate $2,353 of chamber of commerce dues in the projected
test year.

4) American Gas Association Dues

The company's original filing, included dues paid to the
American Gas Association {(AGA). We are of the opinion that
42% of the dues paid to the American Gas Assoc1atxon should be
eliminated from the projected test year.

The record reveals that 0.70 percent of AGA dues ($194,301
in 1988) was used for lobbying as defined by federal law. In
addition, 41.3% of AGA dues ($11,358,437 in 1988) was spent on
advertising, The total of these two amounts ($194,301 and
$11,358,437) equates to 42% of the total dues to the AGA.




ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 9

It is our general practice to remove from expenses those
monies spent for 1lobbying purposes. In Commission Order No.
10306 dated 9/23/81 (Florida Power & Light), 1.93 percent of
dues paid to the Edison Electric Institute were removed since
this represented the amount attributable to lobbying
activities. Likewise, the 0.70 percent of AGA dues used for
lobbying should be removed.

Another 41.3% of AGA dues should be eliminated since these
dues relate to advertising that is not “"informational o¢r

educational” in nature. Permissible advertising usually
accepted in base rates often relates to safety (such as gas
leak emergencies). In this case, however the company has

failed to demonstrate that any of the AGA advertising could be
considered informational or educational and the advertisements
in the record before us simply do not meet our criteria for
acceptance as a base rate recoverable expense,

Dues that pertain to advertising should therefore be
removed from the projected test vyear. Likewise, dues that
relate to AGA's lobbying =mxpenses should also be removed.
Combining these two classifications, {lebbying and
advertising), we have calculated that $2,094 should be removed
from the projected test year expenses.

5) Associated Gas Distribhutors Dues

The Company's original filing included an expense related
to dues paid to the Associated Gas Distributors-Florida
(AGDF) The record reveals that AGDF was formed in 1986 to
give Florida's smaller gas companies a legal voice at FERC
proceedings on matters relating to Florida Gas Transmission.
The record reveals however that both Central Florida Gas
Company and Plant City Natural Gas Company utilized their own
counsel to represent them at FERC (with Central paying $56,808
in FERC project legal fees, and Plant paying $5,B29). We are
therefore of the opinion that there has been a duplication of
legal service expenses, and that the AGDF dues of $8,877 be
removed from the projected test year expenses.

6) Miscellaneous Industry Association Dues

The Parties agree that an adjustment should be made to
reduce the projected test year expenses by $2,364 to eliminate
miscellaneous industry association dues. The Company's filing

L33



500

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 10

included expenses related to membership dues 1in various
industry @associations. Since it could not be established
whether the ratepayers actually benefitted from these
memberships, we have removed $2,264 from the projected test
year expenses,

7) Allocation pf Health Insurance Costs

The Company allocates health insurance costs based on
payroll hours of each division and subsidiary. Some employees
who work at divisions and subsidiaries other than the Flarida
divisions of Chesapeake Utilities also spend time working on
Florida-related projects. The Company takes the time the
employee worked on Florida~related activities and multiplies
this by the employee’'s hourly wage 1ate. Payroll dollars
allocated to the Florida Divisions from other divisions and
subsidiaries are the basis used to allocate health insurance
costs,

An important goal of a cost allocation methodology that is
used to justify projected expenses is to chpoose a cause and
effect relationship, or allocation base, that will permit
accurate predictions of how underlying costs will change with

changes in cost causes. In this case, health insurances costs
are more closely related to payroll hours than payroll
dellars., Chesapeake's health insurance cost 1s generally

based on the particular plan of coverage rather than on the
salary of the employee and, therefore, should be allocated on
payroll hours. However, the Company was attempting to
institute a new insurance plan. Under this prospective plan,
the amount contributed by the employee would be based on
his/her salary. Under this proposed plan, payroll dollars may
be appropriate. The Company expected substantial savings by
instituting this plan, but could not determine an amount.

Regardless whether the new insurance plan is adopted, an
adjustment should be made to reduce the projected test vyear
insurance expense $43,571. If the Company does not institute
the new plan, insurance expense "should be allocated on a
payroll hour basis. If the new plan 1s adopted, insurance
expense can be allocated on a payroll dollar basis. However,
the Company will be required to defend the methodology used in
its next rate case.




590- 1+

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 11

8) Ex-Employee Travel Expenses

In its filing, the Company included meals, travel, and
benefits expense incurred for Chesapeake employees who have
since left the Company. Since these employees have not been
replaced, the expenses associated with these employees has
been eliminated.

The Parties agree that the projected test year expenses
should be reduced by $2,463 to eliminate expenses associated
with travel, meal, and benefits expense incurred by employees
who are no longer with the Company and have not been replaced.

9) Non-Recurring Recruiting Costs

The Company's filing included costs of recruiting services
used to hire employees for Chesapeake Utilities. These
recruiting c¢osts were “directly assigned" instead of being
allocated through the corporate allocation overhead factor.
These costs included moving expenses, mortgage payments and
job search services. -

The record reveals that Chesapeake Utilities did not have
any firm plans to hire any new employeeg for the corporate
office, Central Florida, or Plant City, prior to June 30,
1991, but that there may be staff that would either resign or
retire and would need to be replaced. Chesapeake Utilities,
Central Florida, or Plant City would potentially use a
recruiting service to replace professional level employees who
resigned or retired.

Embedding 1n rates expenses that may not occur, does not
encourage the utility to control costs. Additionally, it is
unknown whether any employee to be replaced would be one who
engages in activities that relate to the Florida Divisions.
Also unknown 1is whether mortgage payments would have to be
made to entice the potential new employee to accept an
employment offer. The cost of recruiting an employee who is
unlikely to work on Florida-related activities should not be
allocated to the Flerida Divisions. The projected test year
expense should be reduced by $18,670 to remove non-recurring
moving and recruiting expenses directly assigned from
Chesapeake Utilities to the Florida Divisions.



500 -3

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 12

10) Non-Recurring Seminar Expense

The parties agree that projected test year expenses should
be reduced by $8,044 to eliminate non-recurring seminar
expense.

11) Non-Recurring Staffing Study

During the historic base year period, Chesapeake Utilities
Corporation engaged Coopers and Lybrand to conduct a staffing
study. A portion of the $23,000 expense was allcocated to
Central Florida Gas Company. The record reveals that no
similar study has been conducted since the historic base year
and there were no plans to update or conduct another similar
study during the projected test year.

At the time Chesapeake Utilities acquired Central Florida
Gas (1985) the wutility had 44 employees and 1 vacant
position. In 1989, Central Florida Gas had 33 employees. The
number of employees before and after the acquisition of Plant
City Natural Gas were 11 and B respectively.

This expense 1is non-recurring and provides 1limited, if
any, benefit to the Florida Divisions. Since the number of
employees for both Central Florida and Plant City have already
been reduced by approximately 27%, it appears unlikely that
similar reductions will occur in the future, Furthermore,
should future staffing studies be conducted, the benefits
derived by ratepayers of the Florida Divisions will be
limited. Therefore, the projected test year expenses should
be reduced by $1,978.

12) Non-Recurring Consulting Fees

In its filing, the Company included expenses relating to
metering and boiler studies conducted in the histeric base
year. The Company stated, however, that no boiler or metering
studies have been conducted since the historic base year, and
that only one boiler study has been conducted since Chesapeake
Utilities purchased Central Florida and Plant City.

It appears that the metering and beiler studies are
non-recurring in nature and should be eliminated from the
projected test year expenses. We have therefore, made an
;djustment to reduce the projected test year expenses by

5,924.




ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 13

13) Pipeline Simulatox Program

During the historic base year, Chesapeake Utilities
purchased a pipeline simulator software program for more than
$7,000. A portion of this software was directly assigned to
Central Florida Gas Company.

Chesapeake Utilities has not purchased any engineering
software since June of 1989, The Florida divisions have never
purchased any individual software program costing in excess of
$500.

We question the recurring nature ¢of this software purchase
and also question whether an appropriate allocation factor was
used. Since Chesapeake Utilities owns Eastern Shores Natural
Gas Pipeline, it would appear that a 1large portion of the
benefit from this software purchase would have been derived by
the pipeline.

Therefore, the projected test year expenses should be
reduced by $1,414 to eliminate the pipeline simulator program.

14) Accounts Receivable Insurance

Included in the Company‘'s projected expenses are costs

relating to accounts receivable insurance. This insurance
covers the Company for loss of revenues due to non-payment by
customers prior to disconnection, Revenue loss before

disconnection would generally consist of 45 to 60 days worth
of revenues.

Central Florida Gas Company has had this insurance since

1882. After Chesapeake acquired Plant City Natural Gas,
selected customers of Plant City Natural Gas were added to the
policy. Since 1982, Central Florida has filed one cilaim

against the policy in 1983/1984.

Central Florida received a net claim on the policy for
£113,000. Subsequent to the monies received from the carrier,
Central Florida received a recovery from the bankrupt

customer. The 13-month average balance of this recovery
included in the projected test vyear working capital is
$81,000. Central Florida Gas Company anticipates an

additional recovery from the bankrupt customer some time in
the future.



NOO,D

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 14

We believe that the §87,700 of accounts receivable
insurance expense included in the Company's projected test
vear expenses only benefits the stockholders of the Company.
Since the insurance only covers those revenues lost prior to
disconnection, the Company's future revenue stream is
unaffected by the reimbursement of the 4%-60 days loss of
revenue. After the customer claims bankruptcy and is off the
system, the customer will not receive any more gas, and no new
revenues will be generated from this customer. If the
customer contributed a large amount of revenues, the Company
would be pressured to file for rate relief, even if a
reimbursement was received from the 1insurance carrier for
revenue losses prior to disconnection. The most important
point 1is that despite recoveries from the insurance carrier,
the revenues from the bankrupt customer are iost, and lost
permanently.

Although the loss of a major customer would seriocusly
impact the financial standing of the Company, the 45-60 days
worth of revenue received is not going to alleviate the
permanent loss of revenues.” The record reveals that one large
customer is insured for $1.5 million dollars which effectively
represents approximately 60 days of revenues. If such a large
customer went bankrupt during the first two months of the
Company's fiscal year, the Company would receive $1.5 million,
less the $13,000 deductible from the insurance carrier. For
the next ten months, the Company would have effectively "lost”
$7.5 million. Although the $1.5 million received from the
insurance carrier would help the financial statements a bit,
the Company would be forced to petition for rate relief. The
Florida rate payers would still be in the same position. A
rate increase would be inevitable.

This insurance primarily benefits the shareholders of the
Company. The insurance is costly, and does not alleviaste the
necessity of future rate increases due to the Company losing
insured customers.

The projected test year expense should” be reduced by
$87,700 to eliminate the cost of the account receivable
insurance.

15) Pavyroll Expense, Terminated Employee

Included in the projected test year expense is $39,580 of
payroll related costs which are attributable to employees who




ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. B891179-GU
PAGE 15

are no longer with the Company. Since some of these employees
left or were terminated subsequent to the time the Company
filed this case, those payroll dollars were not eliminated.
The parties agree that the projected payroll expense should be
reduced by $39,580 for employees who have been terminated and
have not and will not be replaced.

16) Non-Recurring Moving and Recruiting Expenses

We reiterate our position that embedding expenses that may
not occur in base rates does not encourage the utility to
control costs. Additionally, the Company has failed ¢to
demonstrate whether the employee who potentially would resign
or retire 1s one who engages in activities that relate to the

Florida divisions. Clearly, the recruiting costs of an
employee who was not to work on Florida-related activities
should not be allocated to the Florida divisions. The

projected test year expenses should be reduced by $8,768 to
remove non-recurring moving and recruiting expenses allocated
from Chesapeake Utilities to the Florida divisions.

17) Overhead Factor in Allocation of Administrative Expenses

The Company applies a composite overhead factor consisting
of net plant and payroll dollars to allocate corporate
expenses to its divisions. The expenses that the corporate
office allocates to the divisicons include:

Account 920 Administrative Payroll
Account 921 Office Supplies Expense
Account 923 OQutside Services Expense
Account 924 Property Insurance
Account 925 Injuries and Damages
Account 926 Pensions and Benefits
Account 408 Taxes Other Than Income

The Company, in its original filing, allocated 19% of
corporate expenses included in the above accounts, or
$287,258; $242,158 to Central Florida and $45,073 to Plant
City. Central Florida and Plant City combined however have
only approximately 13% of the total customers and 13% of the
total number of employees of Chesapeake, The composite
overhead factor used by the Company consisting of net plant
and payroll dollars skews the amount of expenses that are
allocated to the Florida divisions. The portion of payroll,



—

500 -F

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 16

office supplies, outside services, insurance, and pension and
benefits expensed by the corporate office should be assigned
on a basis that approximates the true benefit derived by the
particular division receiving the allocation. By including
the number of employees as an dllocation factor, the costs
allocated to the Florida divisions decrease in the projected
test year by $34,944.

In Central Florida's last rate case, the Commission
granted the Company an expense allocation of $95,211.
Corporate office expense included in this case for Central
Florida Gas was $242,185 (before adjustments). Our concern is
for the Florida ratepayers and not for the overall status of
Chesapeake's other divisions. Chesapeake's concern is
company-wide. We believe the costs allocated to the Florida
divisions from the corporate office may not necessarily
represent a derived benefit. Since the number of customers
and employees for the combined Florida divisions represents
approximately 13% of the total Chesapeake Utilities customers
and employees, a composite overhead factor of 19% appears to
be high. We support the use of a composite overhead factor
which consists of net plant, payroll dollars, and number of
employees. This brings the composite overhead factor down to
16.5% versus 19% as originally filed by the Company. This
composite overhead factor should be used to allocate costs to
the Florida divisions, resulting in a necessary reduction to
the projected test year expenses of $34,944.

18) Appropriate Trend Rates

The appropriate trend rates to be used in deriving the
projected test year expenses are as follows:

HBY + 1 PTY
Payroll 6.00% 6.00%
Customer Growth 6.76% 6.55%
Times Inflation
Inflation Only 4.50% : 4.30%

Based on the application of the above rates, the following
reductions should be made to the projected test year expenses:

Payroll Rate Change $95,125

Customer Growth Times Inflation $32,688
Inflation Only $ 3,159




500- G-

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. B891179-GU
PAGE 17

19) Trend Rate Applied to Account 921

The parties are in agreement that the appropriate trend
factor to apply to travel expenses, utility bills, dues, and
seminars included in Account 921 (Office Supplies Expense) is
inflation only. The Company originally trended this account
by customer growth time- inflation. Since the terms stated
above do not appear to directly correlate with customer
growth, the appropriate trend factor that should be applied to
these items is inflation only. Changing the trend factor from
customer growth times inflation to inflation only results in
an adjustment of $23,423.

20) Trend Rates - Accounts 886 and 909

The parties are in agreement that the appropriate trend
factor to apply to Account 886, Maintenance of Structures and
Improvements, and Account 909, Informational and Instructional
Advertising is inflation only. The Company originally trended
this account by customer growth times inflation. Since the
items included in these avcounts do not appear to directly
correlate with customer growth, the appropriate trend factor
to apply to these accounts is inflation only. By changing the
trend factor from customer growth times inflation to inflation
only, an adjustment of $1,313 is required.

21) Plant City Rent Expenses

The Company included in its filing rent expense of $900
per month plus sales tax for the building in Plant City,
Florida. (The total rent on the building was $1,800 per month
plus sales tax. This amount was allocated 50/50 between
regulated and non-regulated operations). In Plant City's last
rate case, (Docket No. 820121-GU, Order No. 11346, dated
11719/782) the Company requested rent expense of $416 per month
attributable to utility-related usage . The Commission
approved a lesser amount of $300 per month after considering
the condition of the building and the fact that the Company
rented from the stockholders. The condition of the building
has not improved since the last rate case, and the Company 1is
still leasing from an affiliated party, the President and
Operations Manager of Plant City Natural Gas.

An independent appraisal was conducted to determine market
rent estimates for the building. According to the appraiser,



S0~ H

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 18

similar properties typically rent on an annual basis between
$1.00 and $4.00 per square foot, gross terms, depending on
location, According to Staff engineers, the total inside
square footage of the building in question is 2,786 square
feet. Taking the total annual rent of $21,600 ($1,800 times
12) and dividing by the inside square footage results in a
square foot annual rental rate of %7.75 which is excessive.
The appropriate annual rent expense to be allowed in this case
is $4,511. Since the Company included a total rent expense in
the projected year of $10,812, an adjustment should be made to
reduce the projected test year expenses by $6,301.

22) Depreciation and Amortization Expense

The appropriate amount of depreciation and amortization
expense is $600,169.

23) Property Tax Expense

The projected test year property tax expense should be
increased by $27,632 to reflect the current property tax rates.

24) FICA Tax Expenses

The parties agree that FICA tax expense should be
increased by $5,994 for the increase in the FICA tax rates,
and be reduced by $17,066 to incorporate the impact of payroll
expense reductions for a net reduction of $11,072.

29) Current and Deferred Tax Expense

The appropriate amount of current and deferred tax expense
to be included in the projected test year is $127,194, as
shown below:

Current Income Tax Expense $190,495
Deferred Income Tax Expense 19,168
Interest Reconciliation (82,369)
Total Income Tax Expense $127,294

26) Stipulated NQOI Adjustments

In addition to the foregoing, the parties have stipulated
to the following adjustments which we have reviewed and hereby
approve:




ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 19
S51) The Parties agree that revenues, expenses, and

52)

S3)

S4)

85)

$6)

s7)

58)

related taxes should be reduced by $16,872,206,
$16,541,051, and $322,860 respectively to remove fuel
related revenues, expenses, and associated Laxes.

The Parties agree that test year operating re.enues
should be increased by $5,417 to reconcile base rate
revenues as bocked to base rate revenues as
calculated.

The Parties agree that Operating Revenues and
Operating Expenses should be reduced by $69,124 and
$58,884 respectively to eliminate non-utility items
from the projected test year.

The Parties agree that an adjustment of $5,874 should
be made to the projected test year operating expenses
to eliminate charitable contributions.

The Parties agree that projected test year expenses
should be reduced -by $6,389 to eliminate non-utility
items including, Christmas parties, picnics, and
non-utility seminars from the projected test vyear
expenses.,

The Parties agree that an adjustment of $1,107 should
be made to reduce the projected test year expenses to
remove non-recurring appraisal fees incurred to
assess a future plant site.

The Parties agree that projected test year expenses
should be reduced by $13,013 ($15,450 1less allowed
amortization expense of $2,437) to allow furniture
purchases to be amortized over a 5 year period as
opposed to expensing the total purchase in one year.

The Parties agree that the appropriate period in
which to amortize the current rate case expense is 3
years. This change from the Company filing reguires
that an adjustment be made to reduce the projected
test year expense by $12,100.



50

O -

¢

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 20

S9) The Parties agree that projected test year expense
should be reduced by $12,206 to remove promotional
advertising.

S$10) The Parties agree that the projected test vyear
expenses should be increased by $20,214 to correct
Company trending errors.

27. Net Operating Income

The appropriate projected test year net operating income
is $677,793 as shown below:

Operating Revenues $4,513,775
Operating Expenses:
oxM 2,697,231
Depreciation 600,169
Taxes - Other 411,108
Income Taxes 127,294

Total Operating Expenses
Total Net Operating Income

b 677,973

177 X¥ 7N

111, COST OF CAPITAL AND RELATED ISSUES - ATTACHMENT 3

The Commission must establish the fair rate of return
which the Company will be authorized to earn on its investment
in rate |Dbase. The allowed rate of return should be
established s¢ as to maintain the Company‘s financial
integrity and enable it to attract capital at reasonable costs.

The ultimate goal of providing a fair return is to allow
an apprepriate return on the equity-financed portion of the
investment in rate base. However, because as a general rule,
sources of capital cannot be associated with specific utility
property, the Commission has traditionally c¢onsidered all
sources of capital (with appropriate adjustments) in
establishing a fair rate of return. '

The establishment of a utility’'s capital structure serves
to identify the sources of capital employed by the utility,
together with the amounts and cost rates associated with
each. After identifying the sources of capital, the weighted
average cost of capital 1is determined by multiplying the




506K

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 21

relative percentages of the capital structure components by
their associated cost rates and then summing the weighted
average costs. The net utility rate base multiplied by the
weighted average cost of capital produces an appropriate
return on rate base.

1) Cost of Common Egquity Capital

Based upon cur review of the record, the appropriate cost
of common equity capital is 13.00%. We find that this figure
will allow the company the opportunity to raise capital on a
fair and reasonable basis and to maintain its fisancial
integrity.

Based upon our review of the record, we approve capital
structure components, amounts, and cost rates for the test
year as shown on Attachment 3.

2) Deferred Tax Balance

In the utility's original filing, the projected test year
capital structure reflected a accumulated deferred income tax
balance of $804,803. However, debit tax balances, associated
with the temporary timing differences arising from unrecovered
purchased gas costs and conservation cost recovery, were
included in ¢the wutility's accumulated deferred income tax
balance. The parties are in agreement that the total average
accumulated deferred tax balance associated with unrecovered
purchased gas costs and conservation cost recovery should be
excluded from the accumulated deferred tax balance. Removal
of these debit balances results in a increase in accumulated
deferred income taxes of $121,117.

In addition, we are making an adjustment of §5,995 ¢to
reduce accumulated deferred income taxes based on the effect
of our adjustments to depreciation and amortization expense.
The appropriate accumulated deferred tax Dbalance to ke
included in the projected test year capital structure is
therefore $919,925. :

3) Weighted Average Cost of Capital

The appropriate weighted average cost of capital including
the proper components, amounts, and cost rates associated with
the capital structure for the projected test year ending June



ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 22

30, 1991, is 9.93%. Attachment 3 shows the components,
amounts, <Ccost rates, and weighted average cost of capital
associated with the projected test year capital structure.

IV, REVENUE REQUIREMENTS - ATTACHMENT 5

The appropriate projected test year deficiency is $780,097
as depicted below:

Rate Base $11,635,331
Rate of Return 9.93%
Required NOI $ 1,155,388
Achieved NOI 677,973
NOI Deficiency $ 477,415
NOI Multiplier 1.6340*

Revenue Deficiency 3 789,097

*The parties agree that the appropriate revenue expansion
factor to be used in the calculation of the projected revenue
deficiency is 1.6340.

V. RATE DESIGN AND TARIFF CHARGES ~ ATTACHMENT 6 AND 7

1) Miscellaneous Service Charges

The following miscellaneous service charges appear to
reflect the actual costs of providing these services:

Initial connection: $22.00
Reconnection: $22.00
Collection in lieu of disconnection $ 9.00
Check charges: $15.00

Change of account, meter read only: $10.00

2) Cost of Service Methodology

The appropriate cost of service methodology to be used in
allocating costs to the various rate classes is reflected in
the cost of service study at Attachment 6 which was derived
using the peak and average method as modified for Central '




500 =Y

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 23

Florida and Plant City. Under this cost of service study no
one class will receive more than one and a half times the
system average increase and no one c¢lass will receive a
decrease.

The parties have agreed that the revenue increase
authorized by this Commission should be allocated between rate
classes s0 as to move toward equal rates of return for all
classes, and that the billing determinants to be used in the
projected test year are those shown on Attachment 6. In
addition, the parties have agreed that the company's proposed
interruptible flex rate schedule be approved. The provisions
of the flex rate schedule mirror those we approved for West
Florida Natural Gas Company in Docket No, 871255-GU, Order No.
21054, and we hereby approve the stipulation of the parties to
adopt the flex rate schedule in this case.

3) Revenue Requirement Allocation

The Company, in its ipitial filing, requested $1,315,496
in total rate relief, with a proposed rate of return on common
equity of 13.80% and a projected test year rate base of
$12,417,639. In its brief, the Company's request i3 for
$1,207,62)1 in increased revenues based upon a rate of return
of 12.80% and a projected test year rate base of $12,350,452.

Revenue reguirements have changed due to various
adjustments to rate base, NOI and cost-of-capital as
previously discussed throughout this Order. Accordingly, we
approve the total revenue requirement allocation shown in
Attachment 6.

4) Step Rates - Attachment 7

As stipulated by the parties, we have developed step rates
to be effective the first year the rate increase is in effect
as shown 1in Attachment 7, and another set of rates to be
effective twelve months from the first effective date as shown
in Attachments 6 and 7.

The effect of having step rates, or phased in final rates
in this case 1is to reduce the potential for rate shock to
customers in various rate classes due to consolidating Central
Florida Gas and Plant City Gas into one company.



-

5

vo - N

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 24

The rate increase for the first year is effective July 9,
1990. The second set of rates will become effective July 9,
1591.

Accordingly, we approve the step rate schedule as set
forth in Attachment 7.

5) Interim Increase

We approved interim rate relief of $136,340 for Central
Florida Gas Company, and $191,961 for Plant City Natural Gas.
This was allocated on an egual cents-per-therm increase for
each rate class between both companies as if they were one
company.

The interim increase was approved subject to refund
pending the outcome of this docket. In general, a refund
should be ordered if it is necessary to reduce the rate of
return during the pendency of the proceeding to the same level
within the range of the newly authorized rate of return which
is found fair and reasonable on a prospective basis, as
provided by Chapter 366.071, Florida Statutes.

In this docket, the interim increase was less than the
permanent increase approved herein. Therefore, no refund is
necessary.

Vi, CONSOLIDATION OF CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS COMPANY
AND PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS COMPANY

The Parties have agreed that we should approve the
consalidation of Central Florida and Plant City Natural Gas
Company for all ratemaking, accounting and related purposed
and we hereby approve consolidation of the companies for such
purposes.

When Chesapeake purchased Plant City Natural Gas Company,
employees of Central Florida Gas assumed the additional
responsibility of managing, marketing, accounting, billing and
other administrative functions of both Central Florida and
Plant City (Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities
Corporation}). In addition, Central and Plant have plans on
the drawing board to physicially interconnect the two
systems. That will provide for a contiguous distribution




ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 25

system. OQur consolidation of these companies is consistent
with our treatment of other gas utilities having more than one
system, for whom we have set single, utility-wide rates.
Those utilities include Peoples Gas System (Tampa, Miami,
Jacksonville, Sarasota and several more), West Florida Natural
Gas Company (Panama City, Ocala) and City Gas Company {(Miami,
Brevard).

In consideration of the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
findings of fact and conclusions of law set out in this order
are hereby approved, It is further

ORDERED that the stipulations entered into between Central
Florida Gas Company, Plant City Natural Gas Company, and
staff, to resolve specific 1issues in these proceedings are
hereby approved and adopted. 1t is further

ORDERED that Central Florida Ga:s Company and Plant City
Natural Gas Company shall file revised tariffs reflecting the
rates and charges approved in this order. It is further

ORDERED that the initial rate increase authorized in this
order (as set forth in Attachment 6) shall be effective for
billings rendered for all meter readings taken on or after
July 9, 1990, Thereafter, the final rate increase authorized
in this order (as set forth in Attachment 6 and 7) shall be
effective for billings rendered for all meter readings taken
on or after July 9, 1991. It is further

ORDERED that Central Florida Gas Company and Plant City
Natural Gas Company shall include in each bill, in the first
billing of which the increase is effective, a bill stuffer
explaining the nature of the increase, average level of the
increase, a summary of tariff charges, and the reasons
therefore. The bill stuffers shall be submitted to the
Division of Electric and Gas of the Florida Public Service
Commission for approval before implementation. It is further

ORDERED that Central Florida Gas Company and Plant City
Natural Gas Company are hereby consolidated for all
ratemaking, accounting, and related purposes. It is further

ORDERED that this docket be closed should no petition for
reconsideration or notice of appeal be timely filed.



e

500 - P

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 89%1179-GU
PAGE 26

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission,
this _10th day of July ’ 1990

Division of Records and Reporting

( SEAL)
(7442L)MAP:bmi

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by
Section 120.%9(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all
requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will
be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission‘*s final
action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the
decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the
Director, Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen
(15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed
by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an
electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court
of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a
notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and
Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the
filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance o0f this
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified
in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.




NO

o Aw oo OB L9

ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 27

PLANT IN SERVICE
UTILITY PLANT

LEASEROLD IMPROVEMENTS (HIST)
ALLOCATION USED & USEFUL PLANT
LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS (PROJ}

23166

891179-GU

COMMON PLANT ALLOCATION

ADJUST TO CONSTRUCTION BUDGET
ACCOUNTS 387 & 392.01 {OVER PROJ)
CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS

CWIP TRANEFER

CITRUS CUSTOMER LOSS
ACQUISITION ACJUSTMENT

TOTAL PLANT

ACCUM. DEPREC. & AMORT.
ACCUM. DEPR. - PLANT

LEASEHOLD IMPROYVEMENTS (OLD)

ALLOCATION OF UNUSED PLANT

LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS (NEW}

COMMON PLANT ALLOCATION

ADJUST TO CONSTRUGTION BUDGET
ACCOUNTS 387 & 392.01 (OVER PROJ)

CWIP TRANSFER

ACCUM. AMORTIZATION
CITRUS CUSTOMER LOSS

ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT
FRANCHISES AND CONSENTS
CUSTOMER ADV. FOR CONST.

TOTAL CEDUCTION

NET UTILITY PLANT

WORKING CAPITAL

TOTAL RATE BASE

FLORIDA DIVISION OF CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES

Ssuo- {

ATTACHMENT 1

DOCKET NO. 891179-GU SUNE 7. 1990
COMPARATIVE AVERAGE RATE BASES
PTY 6/30/91
COMMISSION
COMPANY VOTE COMPANY BRIEFS
TOTAL JURIS. COMPANY JURIS. ADJ. JuRis. COMPANY
PERBOOKS  ADJUST, ADJUSTED ADJUST. JURIS. ADJUST. ADJUSTED
14,234,239
(15,202) {15,202}
{38,517} {28.000)
{62,000) {50.000)
{51,403} (51.403)
(270.708) {279.796)
{109,048) (32.203)
205,169 {305,168} 210
138,874
{28.034) {28.834)
632,831 (509,422) L
15,172,239 ° 15,172,239 (1.240.617) 13923722 (485228}  14.687.01i
2,326,731
{11.000) {11,900}
(2.604) (2.126)
15.831) {5.831)
{21.286) {21.286)
25,656 25,656
(42.884)
5,361
270.878
(28,207} (28.20m)
(172,502)
{1.540)
75728
2,679,337 0 2,679,337 (256,007) 2,423,330 {43.787) 2.635.550
12,402,002 0 12,492.902 (9925100 11,500,392 (441.241) 12,051,461
(7.438.922) 7,730,301 297,379 {162,440) 134,939 {30,045) 267,334

$5,053,080 $7,738,304 $12,790,261 {81,154,960)  $11,035331

{$471,488) $12,318.785




goe-R

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 28

NO

WORKING CAPITAL
58 ACCOUNTS REC ~ SERVICE
§7 CUST ACCOUNTS REC ~ GAS
& PLANT & OPER MAT & SUPPLIES
9 PREPAYMENTS - INSURANCE (TRENDING}
10 PREPAYMENTS - INSURANCE (ELIM A/R}
RECEIVABLE ASSOC COMPANY
11 CHANGE IN TRENDING RATES
S8 DEFERRED RATE CASE
$9 DEFERRED DEBITS - FURNITURE
510 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
CUST. DEPOSITS-ACCTS. PAYABLE
12 MISC CURR LIAB & ACCR LIAB
8§11 CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONST.
ACCUM. DEF. INCOME TAX
DEF INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT

13 TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL

FLORIDA DIVISION OF CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES

DOCKET NOQ. 831179-GU

COMPARATIVE WORKING CAPITAL COMPONENTS

ATTACHMENT 1A
JURE 7, 1990

PTY 6/30/31
COMMISSION
COMPANY VOTE COMPANY BRIEFS
TOTAL JURIS. COMPANY JURIS. ADJ. JURIS COMPANY
PENR BOOKS ADJUST. ADJUSTED ADJUST JURIS. ADJUST. ADJUSTER
{7.438,922)
(9.871) (2.271)
{11,702) {11,702)
{38.815) (38,615)
(41517 (43,517
[20.709)
0,050,807
(14.507) {14,507)
{60,015) (60,018)
6,092 6,092
64,382 64,362
358,342
{111,880)
75,728 75.728
804,803
§12.349
($7.438.922)  §7.738,301 $207.379 {$162,440) $134,039 ($30,045)




ADJ
NO

s12
§13

16

17
27

81
82

§3
§4

§1i8

512
18
16
17

39

41

41

42

ORDER NO. 23166

DOCKET NO. 891179-GU

PAGE 29

OPERATING REVENUES

CO ADJ FOCR GROWTH

FUEL REV ADJUSTMENT

ADJ FOR BOOK DIFFERENCE

ADJ COMPANY'S GROWTH

CHANGE IN UNBILLED REVS

LOSS OF CITRUS CUSTS

REMOVE NON=UTILITY REVS
TOTALS

QPERATING EXPENSES:
STAFF ADJUSTMENTS
TOTALS

DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION

ADJ FOR LEASEHOLD IMPROVE/HIST

USED AND USEFUL

LEASEHOLD IMPROVE / PRO)

GOMMON PLANT ALLOC

ADJ CONSTRUCT BUDGET

ADJACCT 387 & 382

CWIP TRANSFER

ACQUISITION ADJ

FRANCHISE & CONSENTS

ADJ FOR FURNITURE AMORT

ADJ FOR CITRUS CUSTOMERS
TOTALS

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

ADJ FOR PAOPERTY ALLOC

ADJ OUT FUEL RELATED

ADJ FOR GROWTH

ADJ FOR EFFECT OF ABOVE

ADJ FCR CITRUS CUSTS

ADJ FOR INCR PROPERTY TAX

ADJ FOR FICA RATE & PYROLL
TOTALS

CURRENT INC TAXES - FEDERAL

ADJ FOR GROWTH

ADJ FOR EFFECT OF ABOVE
TOTALS

CURRENT INC TAXES ~ STATE

ADJ FORR GROWTH

ADJ FOR EFFECT OF ABOVE
TOTALS

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - FED

DEFERAED INCOME TAXES - 8T

COMPANY ADJUSTMENT
TOTALS

INTEREST RECONCILIATION
TOTAL GPERATING EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME

S0l - S

CENTRAL FLORIDA AND PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS DIVISIONS ATTACHMENT 2
DOCKET NO, 881179-GU JUNE 7, 1990
COMPARATIVE NOIs
PYE 6/30/01
comPANY igommissioN Yore coMPANY
COMPARY ADJUSTED COMPANY
PER BOOKS ADJUST. ADJUSTED  ADJUSTS. JURIS. ADJUST.  ADJUSTED
21,271,087
526,847
{18,872,206)
{289,772)
19.969 5,417
(18,83%5)
(81,578}
(89,124)
21,271,067 548,816 21,817,883 (17.304,108) 4,513,775 ) 4,513,775
19,787,767
{17.070,536} 80,6138
19,767,767 0 19.767.787 (17.070,536)  2.897.2H 89,633 2,777,869
865.005
(384)
{963} 983
(9.996)
(4,473)
(9.282)
{12,928} 12,026
. 6,144 {5,144}
(33,960} 33,960
{432) 432
2.437
(991)
885,995 0 665,095 (85,828} 800,169 43,137 843,306
721,522
(930} 830
{322,660}
10,140 (6.433)
{6.735)
{1,156}
27.632 2,292
(11,072)
731,662 [ 731,682 (320,554) 411,108 3,222 414,330
97,160
15,996
49,097 (27,361)
113,148 o 113,148 40,087 162,243 (27,361) 134,882
17,110
2738
8,404 {5,183}
19,848 [ 19,848 5,404 28,252 {5,163} 23.089
24,975 {10,238)
8,183 {1.752)
1.065
31,158 0 31,158 {11,990) 19,168 3,065 20,233
{70.717) XA (2.652) (82,369} 10,984 (71,385}
21,329.576 (70.717) 21,249,859 (17,454,057) 3,835,802 108,622 3,042,324
($58.509) $626,533 $568,024 $109.940  UUSETIATAY  ($106.522) < $365,150

** BASED ON THE COMPANY’S POSITIONS ON INDIVIDUAL {SSUES IN ITS BRIEF, THIS NOI S INCORRECT.



508 -T

ORDER NO. 23166

DOCKET NO. 891179-GU CENTRAL FLORIDA & PLANT CITY GAS DIVISIONS ATTACHMENT 2A
PAGE 3Q DOCKET NO. 891179-GU JUNE 7, 1990
COMPARATIVE O & M EXPENSES

PYE 6/30/91 '

COMMISSION VOTE: COMPANY
ADJ COMPANY ADJUSTED
NO PER FILING ADJUSTS. JURIS, ADJUST. ADJUSTED
OPERATING EXPENSES: 19,767,767
S$12 ADJOUT COST OF GAS (16,541,051)
S 14 ADJ OUT NON-UTILITY 879 (58,884)
18 ADJ FOR CHAMBER DUES (2,353)
19 ADJ DUES TO AGA (2,094) 2,094
$15 ADJFOR CHARITABLE CONTRI (5.874)
20 ADJDUETO AGD (8.877) 8.877
21 ADJ MISC. INDUSTRY DUES (2.364)
22  ADJHEALTH INSUR (43,571)
S16 ADJ OUT NON-UTILITY (6,389)
23 ADJ NON-RECURRING (2.463)
24  ADJ NON-RECURRING RECRUTING (18.670) 6.223
25 NON-RECURRING SEMINAR (8,044)
S17  ADJ NON-AECURRING APPRAISAL (1,107
26  ADJ NON-RECURRING CONSULT. (1,978 659
27 ADJ NON-AECURRING BOILERMETER (5.924) 1,975
28  ADJ OUT PIPELINE PROGRAM (1,414) 4an
29 ADJ OUT ACCTS REC INSUR (87.700) 36.450
S$18 ADJ FOR AMORT - FURNITURE (15.450)
519 ADJ FOR RATE CASE AMORT. (12,100)
30 ADJ QUT TERMINATED EMPLY - FL : (39,580)
- CHESAPEAKE {6.936)
31  ADJ OUT CORP. NON-RECURRING (8.768) 2,923
32 ADJ FOR CORP OH FACTOR (34.944) 20,966
$20 ADJ OUT PROMO ADVERT (12,206)
33 ADJ FOR PYROLL TRND FACTOR (95,125)
33 ADJFOR CG X INFL FACTOR (32,688)
33 ADJ FOR INFL FACTOR {3,159)
34 ADJ FOR CHG IN FACTOR FOR 921 (23,423
35 ADJ FOR CHG IN FACTOR FOR 886, 909 (1,313)
S$21 ADJFOR CO ERRORS 20,214
36 ADJ FOR RENT EXPENSE (6.301)

TOTALS 19,767,767 {17,070,536) B 2,66?‘.29 1 80,638 2,777,869




0".
ORDER NO. 23166 59 "‘{

o

>

SUB-TOTAL $128,909 $35,288 $164,197 $174,206 $184,948

S AR e e

DOCKET NO. 891179-GU |3
PAGE 31 i,
;;
!
! Y )
NTRAL FLORIDA & PLANT CITY ATTACHMENT 28
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET - PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION JUNE 7, 1990
o y BASE YEAR PROJECTED
COMMISSIONVOTE . & +1 TEST YEAR
TREND RATES: 6/30/90 6/30/91
#1 PAYROLL ONLY 6.00% 6.00%
#2 CUST GRWTH X PAY 0.00% 0.00%
#3 CUST GRWTH X INFL 6.76% 6.55%
#4 INFLATION ONLY 4.50% 4.30%
CUSTOMER GROWTH 2.1600% 2,1600% } FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES
TREND
CFG PCNG TOTAL BASE YEAR PROJECTED BASIS
BASE YEAR BASE YEAR BASE YEAR +1 TEST YEAR APPLIED
ACCOUNT
[DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE |
870 Payroli-trended 56,612 14,483 71,095 75,361 79,882 1
Othar trended 5,624 7,‘.§66 13,180 14,082 15,004 3
Other nol trended 0 0 0 0 Q
Total 62,236 22,049 84,285 89,842 94,886
871 Payroli-trended 782 44 826 876 928 1
Qther trended 339 191 530 566 603 3
Other not trended 0 0 0 0 0
Tatal 1,121 235 1,356 1,441 1,531
874 Payroli-trended 49,152 11,330 60,482 64,111 67.958 1
Other trended 15,603 1,903 17,506 18,689 19.914 3
Other not trended 0 ] 0 0 0
Totat 64,755 13,233 77,988 82,601 87,872
B75 Payroli-trended 206 0 208 218 23 i
Other trended 591 {107 484 506 528 4
Other not trended 0 0 0 0 0
Totat 797 (107} 690 724 753
875 Payroli-trended 0 991 891 1,090 1,113 1
Other trended 0 (1,113) (1,113) {1,163} .213) 4
Other not trendad 0 0 0 0 0
' Totai 5] (122) (122) (113) (100}




I‘Oc,b’

ORDER NO. 23166 ¢ W
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU %
PAGE 32 E;
§
‘
CENTRAL FLORIDA & PLANT CITY ATTACHMENT 28
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET - PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION JUNE 7, 1990
e BASE YEAR PROJECTED
TREND RATES: 6/30/90 6/30/91
#1 PAYROLL ONLY 6.00% 6.00%
#2 CUSTGRWTH X PAY 0.00% 0.00%
#3 CUST GRWTH XINFL 6.76% 6.55%
#4 INFLATION ONLY 4.50% 4.30%
CUSTOMER GROWTH 2.1600% 2.1600% } FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES
TREND
CFG PCNG TOTAL BASE YEAR PROJECTED BASIS
BASE YEAR BASE YEAR BASE YEAR +1 TEST YEAR APPLIED
ACCOUNT
[DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE |
877 Payroli-trended 0 11 11 12 12
Other trended 360 1 361 385 411
Other not trended 0 0 0 0 0
Total 360 12 372 387 423
878 Payroli-trended 69,232 4,469 73,701 78,123 82,819 1
Other trended 14,453 a5 14,548 15,531 16,549 3
Other not lrended 0 0 0 0 0
Total 83,685 4,564 88,249 93,655 99,359
879 Payroll-lrended 7,400 68 7.468 7917 8,392 1
Other trended 3.814 5 3.819 4,077 4,345 3
Other not trended 0 0 G 0 0
Total 11,238 73 11,288 11,994 12,736
880 Payroli-trended 16,937 1,323 18,260 19,356 20,517 1
Other Trended 3,206 214 3,420 3,574 3,728 4
Other not trended 0 0 0 0 0
Total 20,143 1537 21,680 22,930 24,245
881 Payroll-trended 0 0 (4] o 0
Other trended 1,041 1,151 2,182 2,23 2,389
Other not tranded 0 0 0 0 0
Total 1,041 1,151 2,192 2,2N 2,389
TOTAL DISTR EXPENSES $245,353 $42,625 $287,978 $305,562 $324,100

o S0 i atw e



e Syo -
ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891173-GU
PAGE 33 _
CENTRAL FLORIDA & PLANT CITY ATTACHMENT 28
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET - PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION JUNE 7, 1990
- BASE YEAR PROJECTED
ICOMMISSIONVOTE @ +1 TEST YEAR
TREND RATES: 6/30/90 6/30/91
#1 PAYROLL ONLY 6.00% 6.00%
#2 CUST GRWTH X PAY 0.00% 0.00%
#3 CUST GRWTH XINFL 6.76% 6.55%
#4 INFLATION ONLY 4.50% 4.30%
CUSTOMER GROWTH 2.1600% 2.1600% } FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES
TREND
CFG PCNG TOTAL BASE YEAR PROJECTED BASIS
BASE YEAR BASE YEAR BASE YEAR +1 TEST YEAR APPLIED
ACCOUNT
MAINTENANCE EXPENSE |
85 Payroll-trended c 6,009 6,009 6,370 6,752 1
Other trended 0 7.207 7.207 7,694 8,198 3
Other not trended 0 0 0 0 0
Totat 0 13,216 13,216 14,064 14,950
886 Payroll-trended 23 0 23 24 26 1
Other trendead 4,714 {54) 4,660 4,870 5,079 4
Other not trended 4] 0 0 0 0
Total 4,737 (54) 4,683 4,604 5,105
887 Payroli-trended 17,279 9,469 26,748 28,353 30,054 1
Other trended 21,548 10,891 32,439 34,632 36,900 3
Other not trended 0 0 0 0 0
Total 38,827 20,360 59,187 62,985 66,954
889 Payroli-trended 553 162 715 758 BO3 1
Other trended 1,645 17 1,628 1,738 1,852 3
Other not trended 0 0 0 0 0
Total 2,198 145 2,343 2,496 2,655
890 Payroli-trended 17,986 1,634 18,620 20,797 22,045 1
Other trended 28,999 497 29,496 31,490 33,553 3
Other not trended 0 o 0 0 0
Totat 46,985 2131 49,116 52,287 55,598
SUB-TOTAL $92,747 $35,798 $128,545 $136,726 $145,262




CENTRAL FLORIDA & PLANT CITY
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET - PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION

5&0- - X

ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 34

23166
891179-GU

BASE YEAR PROJECTED

AT b AT R N A

it

ATTACHMENT 2B

JUNE 7, 1390

. Raisia i

‘COMMISSIONVOTE . +1 TEST YEAR
TREND RATES: 6/30/90 6/30/91
#1 PAYROLL ONLY 6.00% 6.00%
#2 CUSTGRWTH X PAY 0.006% 0.00%
#3 CUST GRWTH X INFL 6.76% 6.55%
#4 [INFLATION ONLY 4,50% 4.30%
CUSTOMER GROWTH 2,1600% 2.1600% } FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES
TREND
CFG PCNG TOTAL BASE YEAR PROJECTED BASIS
BASE YEAR BASE YEAR BASE YEAR +1 TEST YEAR APPLIED
ACCOUNT
[MAINTENANCE EXPENSE |

891 Payroll-trended 228 0 228 242 256 1
Other trended 383 (1.278) (895) (956) (1,018) 3
Other not trended 0 0 0 o 0
Total 611 {1,278) (667) (714) {762)

892 Payroli-trended 7,981 1,979 9,960 10,558 11,191 1
Other trended 2,651 939 3,550 3,833 4,084 3
Other not trended (¢} 0 (¢} 0 0
Total 10,632 2,918 13,550 14,39G 15,275

833 Payroli-trended 6.427 729 7,156 7,585 8,040 1
Other trendad 7.995 2,565 10.560 11,274 12,012 3
Other not trended (4} 0 0 0 0
Tolal 14,422 3,294 17.716 18,859 20,053

894 Payroli-trended 4,060 4] 4,060 4,304 4,562 1
Other trended (4,017 4,305 288 307 328 3
Other ot trended 0 0 0 0 1]

Total 43 4,305 4,348 4,611 4,889
TOTAL MAINT EXP $118,455 $45,037 $163,492 $173,872 $184.717




st N . At bﬂd d -

~

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 35

CENTRAL FLORIDA & PLANT CITY ATTACHMENT 29
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET -~ PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION JUNE 7, 1990

BASE YEAR PROJECTED

+1 TEST YEAR
6/30/90 643091
#1 PAYROLL ONLY 6.00% 6.00%
#2 CUSTGRWTHXPAY 0.00% 0.00%
#3 CUST GRWTH X INFL 6.76% 6.55%
¥4 INFLATION ONLY 4.50% 4.30%
CUSTOMER GROWTH 2.1600% 2.1600% )} FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES
TREND
CFG PCNG TOTAL BASE YEAR PROJECTED BASIS
BASE YEAR BASE YEAR BASE YEAR .1 TEST YEAR APPLIED
ACCOUNT
{[CUSTOMER ACCTY: & COLLEC]

S01 Payvoli-tronded 1,830 X9 2,218 2,373 2,516 1
Other trendted 162 18 160 171 182 3
Other not trended - 0 0 0 0 0
Totat 2,072 27 2,389 2.544 2.688

802 Payroli-trendod 26.m9 7.103 3,122 35,109 37,216 1
O1hef trended 1,644 880 8,524 9,100 9,696 3
Other not trendod [} 0 /] 0 [+
Total 13,663 7.983 41,645 44,210 46,912

903 Payroll-tranded 10,102 24,213 134,315 142,374 150,916 t
Other wandod 42,153 18,210 62,363 64,444 70.665 3
Othet not lrended [ [} [} [+ [+
Total 152,255 42,423 194,678 206.817 221,581

904 Payroll-ttanded 0 73 3 77 a2 T
Other tended 22,018 3,200 25.22 26,926 28,690 3
Other not (rended [} [} [+] 0 0
Totat 22,018 3,276 25.294 27,003 28,772

907 Payroli-irendedd "] 0 ¢} o 4
Other trendod 4] 28 28 30 a2 3
Other not rgnded [/} 0 4] [¢] 0
Total 0 28 28 30 32

903 Payroll-tronded o ] ] ] [4]

Othet \rendod 1,743 €0 2,703 2825 2.946 4
Other not trondod [i] [ ) [} 44
Total 1,743 950 2,703 2,829 2946

TOTAL CUST SERV E£XP $211,75¢ 154,997 $2065.748 $281.429 $302.940




5p6- Z .

. ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU

PAGE 36 )
CENTRAL FLORIDA & PLANT CITY ATTACHMENT 28
O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET -~ PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION JUNE 7, 1930

BASE YEAR PROJECTED

COMMISSIONVOTE :  +1 TEST YEAR
TREND RATES: 6/30/90 6/30/9
#1 PAYROLL ONLY 6.00% 6.00%
#2 CUSTGRWTH X PAY 0.00% 0.00%
#3 CUST GRWTH X INFL 6.76% 6.55%
#4 INFLATION ONLY 4.50% 4.30%
CUSTOMER GROWTH 2.1600% 2.1600% )} FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES
TREND
CFG PCNG TOTAL BASE YEAR PROJECTED BASIS
BASE YEAR BASE YEAR BASE YEAR +1 TEST YEAR APPLIED
ACCOUNT
[SALES PROMOTION EXPENSH . .

911 Payroli-trended 0 0 1] 0 ¢
Other trended 0 ] 0 4] 0
Other not trended 0 0 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 o)

912 Payroli-trended 48,036 28,686 76,722 81,325 86,205 1
Other trended 7.126 3,731 10,857 11,346 11,833 4
Gther not trended 0 0 ] 0 ¢
Total 55,162 32,417 87,579 92,671 98,038

913 Payroll-trended 0 0 0 0 0
Other trended 0 1,836 1,836 1.919 2,001 4
Other not trended s} 0 0 0 0
Total 0 1,836 1,836 1,919 2,001

916 Payroli-trended 782 0 782 829 879 3
Other trended 277 0 27 296 315 3
Other not rended 0 0 0 0 0
Totat 1,059 1] 1.059 1,125 1,194

TOTAL SELLING EXPENSES $56,221 $34,253 $90.474 $95,714 $101,233




ORDER NO. 2
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 37

.’*'f'&jf?&g",-‘?*"a;t‘v;“w Joer At By
- N ¢!

3166
891179-GU

CENTRAL FLORIDA & PLANT CITY

O&M FORECAST WORKSHEET - PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION

BASE YEAR PROJECTED

s g N

b-‘o() - AR

ATTACHMENT 26
JUHE 7, 1950

COMMISSIONVOTE T 1 TEST YEAR
TREND RATES: 6/30/90 6/30/91
#1 PAYROLL ONLY 6.00% 6.00%
#2 CUST GRWTH X PAY 0.00% 0.00%
#3 CUST GRWTH X INFL 6.76% 6.55%
#4 INFLATION ONLY 4.50% 4.30%
CUSTOMER GROWTH 2.1600% 2.1600% ) FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES
TREND
CFG PCNG TOTAL BASE YEAR PROJECTED BASIS
ASE YEAR BASE YEAR BASE YEAR 1 TEST YEAR APPLIED
ACCOUNY
{ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL]
920 Paytoll-trended 369,156 84,937 454,093 481,339 §10,219 1
Other trendod Q ] ] o 0
Oihar not tranded 69,674 13,972 82,846 61,302 63,880
Towat 428,830 98,109 . £36,939 542,641 574,199
921 Payrail-trended ] o 0 o 0
Other trended 57,272 14,064 71,335 16,158 81147 3
Other trendoeg 115,366 16,027 131,393 137,306 143,210 4
Other not trendad 41,583 7,920 43,803 39,666 43,736
Total 214,521 38,011 252,532 253,130 266,007
922 Payroll-trended [ G ¢ Q 4]
Other Irendod 45,778 (4.266) (50,044) 53,420 (56.926) 3
Orher not tcended ] ¢ 0 o] o
Total (45,778} {4,266) (50,044) {53,420 (56.926)
923 Payroll-irended ("] 0 1] 0 ]
Othor trendad 117,540 25,959 142,099 149,929 155,751 4
Other not trandod 76614 15,251 83,869 64,006 60.465
Othear not tranded 53,547 7.08% 60,632 Q 110,432
Total 249,701 47,695 297,39 213,335 326648
924 Payroli-trendod 0 (1} ] [»} [}
Other nat ttendod 23 [+] 23 0 [+}
Qther a rended 6.983 20 T.184 10,607 11,143
Totat 7.006 201 7,207 10,607 11,143
925 Paytoli-vandod (2.101) &S {2.036) (2,158) (2,288) '
Othor trendod 16,412 26 18,438 19,269 20,097 4
Othor nol (rondod 129,570 32,057 161,627 125,204 131,715
Total 145,682 32,148 176,000 42,315 148 528




'

b"oofaa ' . e I

ORDER NO. 23166
" DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 38
CENTRAL FLORIDA & PLANT CITY

O8M FORECAST WORKSHEET - PROJECTED TEST YEAR CALCULATION

HBASE YEAR PROJECTED

PRH

ATTACHMENT 26

JUKE 7, 1990

COMMISSION VOTE 1 TEST YEAR
TREND RATES: 6/30/90 6/30/91
#1 PAYROLLONLY 6.00% 6.00%
#2 CUST GRWTH X PAY 0.00% 0.00%
#3 CUST GRWTH XINFL 6.76% 6.55%
#4 INFLATION ONLY 4.50% 4.30%
CUSTOMER GROWTH 2.1600% 2.1600% } FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES
TREND
CFG PCNG TOTAL BASE YEAR PROJECTED BASIS
BASE YEAR BASE YEAR BASE YEAR + 1 TEST YEAR APPLIED
ACCOUNT
[ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL
926 Payroit-trended 38,617 10,274 48.891 $1.824 54,934 1
Othar rondod 0 [+ L] ] ']
Other not trendod 174,854 44,634 219,548 306,259 323,874
Other not trendod 29,820 0 25,820 [} 3,800
Total 243,294 54,968 288,259 350,083 342,608
:“'G‘iy";A}‘?’/n'?‘,;’?:f;{;:{“?:i“‘!/;ﬁﬁ\:‘ ] 928 Payrotli-trended o [} [} Q o
Other trencad 29,629 [3) 23,619 24,200 24,200
Oiriet not rended [} 0 ] 0 O
Tota! 23,629 0 29,629 24 200 24,200
830 Payroli-tcended 0 [} 0 0 ¢
Other Irarded 214 500 FAL 736 778 4
Cther not trended 27,700 5221 32,92t 27,699 29,141
Total 27.914 5,728 33,635 28,445 29,919
931 Payroli-tranded 0 4] 0 Q 0
Qiher not tranded 3.205 616 3,821 1,759 1,851
Othar oot tronded 33,389 14,623 48,022 48,053 64,802
Total 36,594 15,249 58,843 49,612 66,655
932 Paytoll-rended 305 754 1,059 L 1,190 1
Other trendod 6.376 1,876 8,252 8,623 8,99 <
Othar not irendod o [+ 0 [} [o]
Total 6,681 2630 9.311 9.746 10,184
TOTAL ADMIN & GEN EXP 1,354.271 290,466 1,644,237 1,528,687 1,784,240
TOTAL O3M EXPENSES §1,986,051 $467,378 $2.453,429 $2, 437464 | $2,697,231




oo
¥ O
aab
[ I 1)
m
(R
CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION ®23
FLORIDA DIVISION o
COST OF CAPITAL - 13 MONTH AVERAGE ® o
PROJECTED TEST YEAR ENDING 6-30-91 © m
COMMISSION VOTE o
fte}
]
a
ADJUSTMENTS RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS % %
CAPITAL COMPANY  COMPANY  TO INVESTOR STAFF COST WID
COMPONENT FILING RATIO CAPITAL ADJUSTED SPECIFIC PRORATA  ADJUSTED  RATIO RATE COST
DIVISION CAPITAL 6.249.984 0.5061 (649,061) 5600923 (30,117 (307.172) 5,263,634 0.4524 13.00  S5.8810
LONG TERM DEBT - VARIABLE 1,812,500 0.1468 08,822 2,121,322 (116,969) 2,004,353 0.1723 8.29 1.4281
LONG TERM DEBT - FIXED 1,813,799 0.1469 535,486 2,349,285 (129.539) 2,219,746 0.1908 10.18 1.9421
SHORT TERM DEBT 671,557 0.0549 (195,247) 482,310 (26,559 455,716 0.0392 11.08 04340
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 358,342 0.0290 0 358,342 (19,759) 338,58 0.0291 848 0.2468
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 925,921 0.0750 0 925,921 (5.996) (50,724) 869,201 0.0747 000  0.0000
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 512,349 0.0415 0 512,349 (28,251) 434,098 0.0416 0.00  0.0000
TOTAL 12,350,452 1.0000 0 12,350,452 (36,113) (679.,008) 11,635,331 1.0000 9.9320

£ INIWHOV.LLY

o> -0$



500-0D

ORDER NO. 23166

DOCKET NO. B891179-GU cenTRAL FLORIDA & PLANT CITY ATTACHMENT 4
PAGE 40 DOCKET NO. 891179-GU JUNE 7. 1890
NET OPERATING INCOME MULTIPLIER
PTY 6/30/91
COMMISSION
COMPANY VOTE
DESCRIPTION % %
REVENUE REQUIREMENT 100.0000% 100.0000%
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RATE 1.5000% 1.5000%
REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE 0.4624% 0.3750%
NET BEFORE INCOME TAXES 98.0376% 98.1250%
STATE INCOME TAX RATE 5.5000% 5.5000%
STATE INCOME TAX 5.3921% 5.3969%
NET BEFORE FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 92.6455% 92.7281%
FEDERAL INCOME TAX RATE 34.0000% 34.0000%
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 31.4995% 31.5276%
REVENUE EXPANSION FACTOR 61.1461% 61.2006%

S 23 NET OPERATING INCOME MULTIPLIER 1.6354%%

B e S



ORDER NO. 231686
DOCKET RO. 8921179-GU
PAGE 41

RATE BASE (AVERAGE)
RATE OF RETURN

REQUIRED NOI

Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses:

Cperation & Maintenance
Depreciation & Amortization

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

X

Current Income Taxes - Federal

l -~ State

Deferred income Taxes

interest Reconciliation

Total Operating Expenses

ACHIEVED NO!

NOI DEFICIENCY

NOI MULTIPLIER
48 REVENUE INCREASE

X

CENTRAL FLORIDA & PLANT CITY
DOCKET NO. 831179~-GU
PROJECTED TEST YEAR INCREASE
PTY 6/30/91

COMPANY COMMISSION
PER MFR NVOTE
12,790,281 11,635,331
10.7300% X 9.9300%
$1,372,397 $1,155,388
$21,817,883 ** $4,513,775
19,767,767 ** 2,697,231
665,995 600,169
731,662 411,108
113,146 162,243
19,848 28,252
(11,990) 19,168
79,717) 82,369
21,206,711 3,835,802
$611,172 $677,973
$761,225 $477,415
1.6354 X 1.6340

3

** NOTE: COMPANY'S PER BOOK NUMBERS INCLUDE FUEL REVENUES AND COST OF GAS
WHICH ARE RECOVERED THROUGH THE PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

SV0 - &

ATTACHMENT 5
JUNE 7, 1930

COMPANY
PER BRIEF

12,350,452
X 10.5600%
$1,304,208

84,513,775

2,777,869
643,306
414,330

134,882
23,089

20,233

(71.385)

3,942,324

8565150 _

$739,058
X 1.6340

+ 3



jhﬁo - F /:

ORDER NO.

DOCKET NO.

PAGE 42

23166

891179-GU

CHESAPLAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION
COMIANY NAME: FLORIDA DIVISION

DOCKET NO. 891179-GU

PRESENT RATUS (projccted tegd year)

CGAS SALES (duc 10 growth}

OTHER OPLERATING REVINUE

TOTAL

RATE OF RETURN
INDEX

PROPOSED RATIES

GAS S5ALES

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE

TOTAL

TOTAL REVEMUE INCREASE

PERCENT INCREAST

RATE OF RIETURN
INDEX

4,472,433
38,440
4,510,933

582%

1.00

5,231,929
59,092

5,291,021

780,088
17.29%

0.93%
1.00

~
%
(Y8

COST OF SERVICE SUMMARY
PROPOSED RATE DESIGN
COMMUERCIAL
RESIDENTIAL  OCOMMERCIAL, LAROL VO!.
988,830 806,963 146 908
23,004 15376 [
1,011,903 822,569 146,908
~15.32% 23 40% 0.86%
~2.63 4.02 ¢.15
1,238,885 930,039 185,006
35,455 23,837 /]
1,274,340 953,678 185,008
262,437 131,307 38,100
25.94% 15.97% 256.93%
~3.52% 25.41% 8.40%
-0.35 2.58 085

ATTACHMENT 6
COMMISSION VOTE

INDUSTRIAL INTERRUPT
331,677 2,198,078
Q [
331,677 2,198,078
2.91% 12.36%
0.50 212
385,527 2,492 471
0 0
385,527 2.492,47
53,851 294,393
16.24% 13.39%
6.56% 13.35%
0.68 1.34




o ’)’”éU - G C""

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 43

CHEAAPEARE UTILITDS CORPORATION COST OF SERVICE SUMMARY ATTACHMENT &
COMPANY NAMIE: FLORIDA DIYISION CALLULATION OF FROFOSED BATTS COMMISSION VOTE
DOCKLT NO. miIT»-CU COMMURCIAL,

TOTAL, BUMDINTIAML  COMMEACIAL  JANONYVOL.,  WOUSTRNL,  aTYmeyusy
FROPOSED TOTASL TARGET REVENVES 291021 1,274,340 933870 185,000 245827 2402421
LESS.OTHER OPERATING REVERUE 50,002 2458 23837 0 ° 0

LESS.CUSTOMER CHARCE REVENUES

PROMOSED CUSTOMER CHARGES 850 1500 $20 00 $43 00 $3450 00
TIMES NUMBER OF ItLLs 87,648 8,403 2853 8y 263 a2 N
EQUALS. CUSTOMER CHARGE REVENUES TI4.400 506.620 148,338 s.20G 11,650 o8 200

LESS. OTHER KOH-THERM-RATE REVIRULS

CQUALS PER-THCRM TARGET REVINUES 457,522 729,208 rateas 178,748 TA27 2283278
DIVIDLED BY.HUMBER OF THERMS T LT 587 1,601,020 4,001,803 £.334.904 5066205 SP1G3.477
FQUALS: PER-THERM RATEXUNRNDED) LRSI e 103919 © 134631 oCTIMT? 8040124
FUR-THERM RATLS(ENDED) oG 990532 @ 13465 007308 6 04032
TEN-THERM ~RATE REVINUEMRNDED RATES) IA;I‘,JH 228272 781,648 170,745 373,241 2383057

SUMMARY PROMOSOD TARIFY RATES

CUSTOMER CHARCES 1650 $1500 $20 00 $4000 3349 09
LNERGY CHARGES
NON-QOAS {CINTS PLR YHERM) 411260 1% 832 1} 465 73 49
PURCHASED GAS ADIUSTMENT 0.000 o e LY LY © X0
TOTAL ANCLUDING 1NGA) 4138 jL R4 13485 7048 4032
SUMMARY TRUSINT TARIFY RATES SEL RATE COMPARISON ATTACHED FOR CENTRAL FLORIDA AND FLANT CITY
CUSTOMER CHARGES t -1 %000 000 42 00 $2 00
THNERGY CHARGES
HON-CAS (CONTS FER THERM [ 33 050 Q.00 © 00 o
PURCHASED GAS ADIUSTMINT 800 0000 4000 © 050 0 400
TOTAL {INCLUDING IGA} 9.060 0.000 0.000 o0 @ 900
SUMMARY OTHER SPCRATING BEVENUE [adE:20 PEOMNED
ARG REVINUR CHARGE FLVOHUY
DHITIAL CONNICTION (11377 $4.413.00 $32.00 $6.23309
RUCOBNICTION $10.50 €32,817.00 322.00 $45. 705 0%
CHANGC OF ACOOUNY $3.00 0 00 A0E-0) 331000
BHL COLLECTION IM LIEA OF DISCORNIATTION 0.0 30 00 900 000 0

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE $1g 00 $501300 $15.00 $1.61300

PRSP



spo -t

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU

PAGE 44

SCHEQULE - A (COST OF SERVICT) ATTACHMENT &
CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION CLASSIFICATION OF RATE BASE COMMISSION VOTE
COMPANY RAME: FLORIDA DIVISION {Page 1 of 2:PLANT)

DOCKET NO. 831178-GU

TOTAL CUSTOMER CAPACITY ComMMOpITY CLASSIFHER

LOCAL STORAGE PLANT ] ¢ 100X capacity
INTANGIBLE PLANT: 37452 37452 "
PRODUCTION PLANT 0 0 "
DISTRIBUTION PLANT:

374 Land and Land Rights 6283 6283 *

375 Structures and Improvements 175423 175423 ”

376 Mains 8202504 8202504 ”

377 Comp.Sta.tq. 0 0 :

378 Meas.& Reg.Sta.fq.-Gen 155533 155533 -

379 Meas.% Reg.Sta.fq.-CG 230713 230713 !

380 Services 1661151 1661191 100% customer

381-382 Meters 1008553 1008553 i

383-384 House Regulators 372619 372619 *

385 Industrial Meas.% Reg.Eq. 611325 611325 100% capacity

386 Property on Customer Premises 0 0 o 0 ac 374-385

387 Other Equipment 106467 26071 80396 0 ac 374-386

Total Distribution Plant 12530611 3068434 8462177 0 12530611

GENERAL PLANT: 1232249 616125 616125 5O% customer,50%, capacity
PLANT ACQUISITIONS: 123409 123408 100% capacity
GAS PLANT FOR FUTURE USE: 0 . 0 b
Cwlp: 0 ¢ 4 ¢ dist.plant

TOTAL PLANT 13923721 3684559 10239162 Y 13823721  checksym

S DN UL OO OR N0 T N0 O SO T RO R A S o TR T




5‘(}0—II

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU

PAGE 45
SCHEQULE « A {COST OF SERVICE) ATTACHKENT 8
CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION CLASSIFICATION OF RATE BASE COMMISSION vOTE
COMPANY NAME: FLORIDA DIVISION {Page 2 of 2:ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION)
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
TOTAL CUSTOMER CAPACITY COMMODITY
CLASSIFLER

LOCAL STORAGE PLANT: Q 0 ) 4 related plant
INTANGEBLE PLANT: 20334 0 20334 0 re}.plant account
PRODUCTION PLANT 0 8 *
DISTRIBUTION PLANT:

375 Structures and Improvements 50250 0 50250 0 "

376 Mains 1667938 0 1667938 0 N

377 Compressor Sta. Eq. 0 ] 0 ] "

378 Meas.k Reg.Sta. Eq.-Gen 15506 0 15506 0 *

379 Meas.k Reg.5ta. Eq.-CG 38329 o 39329 0 *

380 Services 165222 165222 0 0 -

381-382 Meters 229992 229992 0 0 ’

383-384 House Regulators 56128 56128 0 0 ”

385 Indust.Meas.& Reg.Sta.fq. 26061 0 26061 0 *

386 Property on Customer Premises Q 0 0 0 "

387 Other Eguipment 13380 3276 10104 0 "

Total A.D. on Bist. Plant 2263808 454618 1509188 0 2263806 checksum
GENERAL PLANT: 143583 71792 71792 0 general plant
PLANT ACQUISITEONS: 82412 0 82412 ] plant acquisitions
RETIREMENT WORK IN PROGRESS: -653 ~160 -493 4] distribution plant
TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 2509482 526250 1983231 0 2509482 checksum

(5252 e 2 el i bty s bt PRy Ry YT TR RS ¥Iysyst ey
NET PLANT (Plant less Accum.Dep.) 11414239 3158309 8255830 ¢ 11414239  choecksun
Tess:CUSTOMER ADVANCES ~75728 -37864 -37864 S0% cust 50X cap
plus:WORKING CAPITAL 296819 195423 82145 9251 oper. and maint. axp.

equals:TOTAL RATL BASE 11635330 3315867 8310212 8251 11635330  checksum

R RO RN U A TERTESNDERE XS RN RALRET SR TAARE N RCRES



P

Spo- I3

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179~GU

PAGE 46
SCHEDULE - B {(COST OF SERVICE) ATTACHMENT &
CHESAPEAXKE UTILITIES CORPORATION CLASSIFICATION OF EXPENSES COMMISSION VOTE
COMPANY NAME: FLOREDA DIVISION {Page 1 of 2}
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
OPERATIORS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES TOTAL CUSTOMER CAPACITY COMMDDITY ¢
CLASSIFIER
LOCAL STORAGE PLANT: 0 0 0 0 ac 301-320
PRODUCTION PLANT 0 0 100% capacity
CISTRIBUTION:
870 Operation Supervision & Eng. 94886 51087 37829 ] ac 871-879
871 (ist.Load Dispatch 1531 1531 i00% capacity
872 Compr.Sta.Lab. & Ex. g 0 0 0 ac 377
873 Compr.S5ta.Fuel & Power 0 0 100% commodity
874 Mains and Services 87872 14799 73073 0 2ac376+aciE0
875 Meas.& Reg. S5ts.Eq.-Gen 759 0 759 0 ac 378
876 Meas.& Reg. Sta.Eq.-Ind. -100 0 ~100 o ac 385
877 Meas.& Reg. Sta.Eq.-CG 423 [ 423 0 ac 378
878 Meter and House Reg. 99359 99359 0 0 ac3Bi+ac3sl
87% Customer [nstal. 0 4] 0 0 ac 386
880 Other Expenses 36981 16521 20460 0 ac 387
881 Rents 2389 2388 100X capacity
885 Maintenance Supervision 14950 3203 11747 0 acB886-894
886 Maint. of Struct. and Improv. 5105 0 5105 o} acdys
B87 Maintenance of Maing 65554 Q B6954 0 ac3’s
888 Maint. of Comp.Sta.fq. 0 g 0 0 ac 377
8689 Maint. of Meas.® Reg. Sta.Bq.-G 2655 0 2655 0 ac 378
890 Maint. of Meas.& Reg. S5ta.fg.-! 55598 0 55598 0 ac 385
831 Maint. of Meas.8 Reg.Sta.Eq.-CG ~162 0 -762 0 ac 379
892 Maintenance of Services 15275 158275 0 ] ac 380
B33 Maint. of Meters and House Reg. 20053 20053 0 1] 2c38]-383
B34 Matnt. of Other Equipment 4889 . 1048 3841 ] 4¢387
Total Distribution Expenses 508817 227315 281502 g 508617 che
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS:
80! Supervision 2698 2698 100% customer
902 Meter-Reading Expense 46912 463912 "
903 Records and Collection Exp. 221581 221581 "
904 Uncollectible Accounts 287172 287712 100% commodity
905 Misc. Expenses 0 [} 100% customer
Total Customer Accounts 299963 271191 0 28712
(907-910) CUSTOMER SERV.& INFO. EXP. 2978 2978 "
(911-916) SALES EXPENSE 101233 101233 "
(932} MAINT. OF GEN. PLANT 10184 5092 50982 0 general plant
(920-931) ADMIHISTRATION AND GENFRAL 1774056 1168021 550744 55291 0 O&M excl. ASG

TOTAL O&M EXFENSE 2697231 1775831 837337 84063 2687231 che

AU RE ARG IO IR N LTSNS AN AT NN NI AR ENE S NNRINOEANIRORNEX TR




5’00-/{’/{

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 8%91179-GU

PAGE 47
SCHEDYLE - B {COST OF SERVICE)} ATTACHMENT 6

CHESAPEAKE UT{LITIES CORPORATION CLASSIFICATION OF EXPENSES COMMESSION vOIf

COMPANY NAME: FLORIDA DIVISION {Page 2 of 2}

OOCKEY ND. 831178-GU

DEPRECIATION ARD AMORTIZATION EXPENSE: TOTAL CUSTOMER CAPACITY COMMOOITY REVENUE ;

CLASSIFIER

Depreciation Expense 524388 145098 379290 0 net plant
Amort. of Other Gag Plant 72217 12217 100% capacity
Amort. of Property Loss 0 0 100% capacity
Amort. of Limited-term Inv. [ 4 o} Q wntangible plan
Arort. of Acquisitijon Adj. 3504 936 2568 0 intan/dist/gen
Amort. of Conversion Costs 0 v} 100X commodity
Total Deprec. and Amort, Expense 600168 146033 454136 ¢ 9 600169 che

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:
Revenue Related 98035 98035 100X revenue
Other 324858 89588 234370 0 net plant
Total Taxes other than Income Taxes 422893 R9888 234870 0 §8035

REV.CRDT 7O COS{NEG.OF QTHR OPR.REV) -59082 -59092 100% customer

RETURN (REQUIRED NOI1) 1155388 329266 825204 ai9 rate base

INCOME TAXES 415340 118365 296645 330 0 return{noi)

TGYAL OVERALL COST OF SERVICE 5231929 2400230 2648282 85312 38035 5231528 che

BEEEE RN A AR L AR EENACR AN BB LU BN PRI RRN RGNS FECE AR ML LR R EE R RAARREIE R KD R T BT



..c;é s LL

ORDER NO., 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU

PAGE 48
SCHEDULE - € {COST OF SERVICE) ATTACHMENT &
CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION COMMISSION VOTE
COMPANY NAME: FLORIDA DIVISION
DOCKEY NO. 89117%-GU
COMMERCTAL
CUSTOMER COSTS TOTAL RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL LARGE VOL. IRDUSTRIAL INTERRUPT
No. of Customers 7304 6407 824 22 25 26
Weighting NA 1 2 19 18 44
Weighted No. of Customers 10083 6407 1649 416 467 1544
Allocation Factors 1 0.635407971 0.16351930 0.041297179  0.04632163 0.113453
CAPACITY COSTS
Peak & Avg. Month Sales Vol.(therms) 86911352 258118 405188 132192 456365 5659469
Allocation Factors 1 0.037346961 0.05862644 0.019126793  0.06603121 0.818868
MAIN ALLOCATION DOLLARS 6534566 450928 723554 236058 814342 4299084
Allocation Factors 1 0.070536826 0.11072716 0.036124579  0.52471248 0.657898
COMMOBITY COSTS oo m oo e e o e e e e e e e e e e e s o e = B e e~ o b M P e mmm e E s m o m e mom oo
Annual Sates Vol.{therms) 71217587 1681026 4001885 1334904 50862385 53103477
Allocation Factors 1 0.023744500 0.05619237 0.018744021 0.07141808 £.828300

REVENUE-RELATED COSTS

Tax on Cust,Cap,& Commod. 83426 27858 10438 3084 6948 35096
Allocation Factors 1 0.333328633 0.12512810 0.036985615  §.08329646 0.420679




5co - MM

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU

PAGE 49
SCHEDULE - D (COST OF SERVICE) ATTACHMENT 6
CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION ALLOCATION OF RATE BASE TO CUSTOMER CLASSES COMMISSION VOTE
COMPANY NAME: FLORIDA DIVISION
DOCKET KO. 891179-GU
COMMERC [ AL
fATE BASE BY CUSTOMER CLASS TOTAL RESIOELHTJAL COMMERCIAL LARGE VOL. IKCUSTRIAL TRTERRUPY
DIRECT AKD SPECEAL ASSIGNMENTS:
Customer
Heters 778561 494704 127310 321592 36064 88331
House Regulators 316491 316491 0 0 0 0
Services 1495968 950551 244620 61778 63236 165723
All Other 724846 460573 118526 29934 33576 82236
Total 3315867 2222318 490456 123866 138937 340230
Capacity
Industrial Meas.d Reg. Sta. Eq. 585284 [ 0 12383 42748 530133
Meas.&Reg.Sta.Eq. -Gen. 140027 523¢ 8208 2678 9246 114664
Mains 6534566 460928 723554 236458 B14942 4239084
A}l Other 1050355 39228 61579 20090 69356 860103
Total 8310212 505385 783342 221208 936293 5803983
Commodity
Account # 0 0 0 [ i 0
Account # 0 0 0 0 0 0
Account ¥ 0 0 0 0 0 0
A1l Other 8251 220 520 173 661 1677
Total 9251 220 520 173 661 7677

TOTAL 11635330 2727923 1284318 395248 1075830 615193)

R R NS I AR D AR AN NN AN AL SN AN GRS AN RNEUNEFA LS AP AU A CANK A €X'



_5‘00 ~-NN

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. .891179-GU

PAGE 50
SCHEDULE - £ {COST OF SERVICE) ATTACHMENT 6
CHESAPEAXE UTILITIES CORPORATION ALLOCATION OF CQST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSES COMMISSICH VOTE
COMPANY NAME: FLORIDA DIVISION (Page I of 2}
DOCXEY NO. 831179-GU
COMMERCIAL
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL LARGE VOL, INDUSTRIAL IRTERRUPT
Customer 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0
Capacity 0 0 0 0 0 0
Commodity 0 0 0 I} 0 0
Revenue 0 4 ¢ 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 0 0 [t}
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE:
DIRECT AND SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS:
Customer
878 Meters and House Regulators 89359 63134 16247 4103 4603 11273
893 Maint. of Meters & House Reg. 20053 12742 3219 828 929 2215
874 Mains & Services 14799 9403 2420 611 686 1679
892 Maint. of Services 15275 9706 2438 631 708 1733
A1l Other 1626345 1033392 265939 57163 75328 184515
Total 1775831 1128377 290383 73337 82260 201474
Capacity
876 Measuring & Reg. Sta, Eq.- 1 ~100 0 0 -100 0 g
830 Maint. of Meas.k Reg.5ta.Eq.-! 55598 0 0 0 4149 51449
874 Mains and Services 73073 5154 B0O91 2640 9113 48075
887 Maint. of Mains 66954 4723 7414 2419 B350 44049
A}) Other 641812 45271 71066 23185 G042 422248
Total 837337 55148 86571 26144 101654 565821
Commodity
Account # 0 0 a 0 ) 0
Account # ¢ 0 0 ¢ ¢ 9
Account # 0 0 0 0 0 0
All Cther 84063 1986 A724 1576 6004 64764
Total 84063 1896 4724 1576 €004 69764
TOTAL Q&M 2687231 1185522 381677 103056 183917 837059
DEPRECJATION EXPENSE:
Customer 145098 92196 23726 5992 6721 16462
Capacity 379280 26754 41998 13702 47302 249535
Total 524388 118950 65724 19694 54023 265997
AMORT. OF GAS PLANT:
Capacity 72277 2699 4237 1382 4773 59185
AMORT. OF PROPERTY LOSS:
Capacity 0 0 0 ] 0 0
AMORT OF LIMITED TERM INVEST,
Capacity 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0
AMORT. OF ACQUISETION ADJ.:
Customer 936 594 153 39 43 106
Capacity 2568 96 151 48 170 2103
Total 3504 690 304 88 213 2208

AMORT. OF CONVERSION COSTS:
Commnodity ¢} 0 0 0 0 0



ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 51

5700 - & G-

SCHEDULE - £ (COSY OF SERVICE) ATTACHMENT 6
CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION ALLOCATION OF COSY OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSES COMMISSIOR VOTE
COMPANY NAME: FLORIDA DIVISION {Page 2 of 2}
DOCKET NO. BS1178-GU COMMERCIAL
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL LARGE VOL. IKDUSTRIAL INTERRUPT

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES:

Customer 89888 57118 14698 3712 4164 10198

Capacity 234970 16574 26018 8488 29304 154587

Subtotal 324858 73630 40716 12200 33467 16478%

Revenue 98035 32237 12267 3624 8166 41241

Total 422893 1064256 52983 15624 41633 206626
RETURM {NOI)

Customer 329266 220676 48702 12300 13796 33791

Capacity 825204 50185 78779 26931 92874 576335

Commodity 919 22 52 17 66 162

Total 1155388 270883 127533 39248 1068136 610889
INCOME TAXES

Customer 118365 78329 17508 4422 4360 12147

Capacity 296645 18040 28318 9681 33422 207162

Commodity 330 8 18 6 24 274

Total 415340 87377 45846 14309 38405 219603
REVERUE CREDITED TO COS:

Customer ~59032 ~35455 -21637 0 0 0
TOTAL COST OF SERVICE:

Customer 2400280 1542833 371533 9980} 111944 274178

Capacity 2648292 169497 266072 88317 309538 1814748

Commodity 8s31¢e 2028 4794 1593 6093 70800

Subtotal 5133894 1714356 842400 189778 427635 2159726
Revenue 28035 32137 12267 3624 8166 4124)
Total 5231929 17470892 654667 183401 435801 2200967

RARRAA TR R AR AN AR AN AR AR R K AN AR RN SN R R AR AR A RN S AR IR ARSI NI RSP AR RAR AR AN IR AR IAANR NI AR AN R CL AP A AR AR RARAAR AR KR CAKSI LN SR A DS



oy - PP

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 52

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION
COMPANY NAME: FLORIDA DIVISION
DOCKET NO. 831179-GU

SCHEQULE - F {COST OF SERVICE)
DERIVATION OF REVENUE DEFICIENCY

ATTACHMENT &
COMMISSION YOTE

COMMERCIAL

COST OF SERVICE BY CUSTOMER CLASS TOTAL RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL LARGE VOL, EHOUSTRIAL IRTERRUPT
CUSTOMER COSTS 2,400,290 1,542,833 371,533 99,801 111,844 274,178
CAPACITY COSTS 2.648,292 169,497 266,072 88,377 309,598 1,814,748
COMMODITY COSTS 85,312 2,026 4,794 1.599 6,083 70,860
REVENUE COSTS 98,035 32,737 12,267 3,624 8,166 41,241

TOTAL 5,231,929 1,747,082 654,667 193,40¢ 435,801 2,209,967
tess:REVENUE AT PRESENT RATES 4,472,493 988,839 806,993 146,906 331,677 2,198,078

{in the projected test year)
equals: GAS SALES REVEMUE DEFICIENCY 758,436 758,254  (152,326) 48,4985 104,124 2.B8S
plus:DEFICIENCY IN DTHER OPERATING REV, 20,652 12,381 8,261 0 0 0
equals:TOTAL BASE-REVENUE DEFICIENCY 780,088 778,645  (144,066) 46,495 104,124 2.889
TEXETE == R N R N P S R I RN D N A A S AR S A LN NS AN S RO A S A SR I AL T A RN A EAS TR AN RN AR A ETXEEETRAEL TR FERER
UNIT COSTS:

Customer 27.385566 20.066762 37.555i67 379.471817 379.471917 878.271021

Capacity 0.383180 0.5656664  0.656664 0.668553 0.678400 0.320656

Commodity 0.001198 0.001198 0.001198 0.001188 0.001198 0.001198




ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET UNO. 891179-GU

PAGE 53

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATIOR
COMPARY NAME: FLORIDA DIVISIOH
QOCKET KQ. 831179-GY

SCHEDULE - 6 (COST OF SERVICE)
RATE OF RETURN BY CUSTOMER CLASS

{Page 1 of 2:PRESENT RATES)

S0 - ¢ @

ATTACHMENT &
COMMISSION VOTE

COMMERCIAL
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL LARGE VOL. JHBUSTRIAL INTERRUFT
REVENUES: {projected test year)
Gas Sales (due to growth) 4,472,493 988,839 806,993 146,906 331,677 2,198,078
Other Operating Revenue 38,440 23,064 15,376 0 0 0
Total 4,510,933 1,011,903 822,369 146,906 331,677 2,196,078
EXPENSES:
Purchased Gas Cost 0 [} 0 ] 0 0
0&M Expenses 2,697,231 1,185,522 381,677 103,058 189,917 837,059
Depreciation Expenses 524,388 118,950 85,724 19,694 54,023 265,997
Amortization Expenses 75,781 3,390 4,54) 1,470 4,985 61,395
Taxes Other Than Income--fixed 324,858 73,680 40,718 12,200 33,467 154,785
Taxes Other Than [ncome--Revenue 83,8%3 18,541 15,131 2,754 6.219 41,214
Total Expses excl. Income Taxes 3,706,117 1,400,082 507,789 138,175 288,613 1,370,448
IKCOME TAXES: 127,118 29,803 14,031 4,318 11,754 67,211
RET OPERATING INCOME: 677,698 {417,992}  300.548 3,413 31,310 760,418
RATE BASE: 11,635,330 2,722,923 1,284,318 385,248 1,075,830 6,151,951
RATE OF RETURN 0.058245  -0.1%3227 0.234014 0.00863% 0.02910 0.123606

RARRARRAFARNN A A SR AR AR AR A RARRARARA R AR R AR O AP AR VR R AR RS G SRR AR N ANENED AR A RN A AARAR ARSIV AASAREUR B IARI NP EATADSIRQEAGRSEINIVLINEL



500 - R R

ORDER NO. 23166
BOCKET NO. 891179-GU

PAGE 54
SCHEDULE - G (COST OF SERVICE) ATTACHMENT ©
CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION RATE OF RETURN BY CUSYOMER CLASS COMMISSION VOTE
COMPANY NAME: FLORIDA DIVISIiON {Page 2 of Z:PROPOSED RATES)
OOCKET KO. B31173-GU COMMERCIAL
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL LARGE VOL. THDUSTRIAL INTERRUPT

REVENUES :

Gas Sales 5,231,929 1,238,685 930,039 185,006 385,527 2,482,471

QOther Operating Revenue 53,082 35,455 23,637 0 G 0

Total 5,291,021 1.274,340 953,676 185,006 385,527 2,492,471
EXPENSES:

Purchased Gas Cost 0 ] 0 Q 0 0

DEM Expenses 2,697,231 1,185,522 381,677 103,058 185,917 837,055

Depreciation Expenses 524,368 118,950 65,724 18,694 54,023 265,992

Amortization Expenses 75,781 3,390 4,541 1.470 4,985 61.395

Taxes Other Than Income--Fixed 324,858 73,690 40,716 12,200 33,467 164,785

Taxes Other Than Income--Revenue 98,035 23,229 17,438 3,469 7,229 46,734

Total Expses excl. Income Taxes 3,720,283 1,404,780 510,086 139,889 289,623 1,375,968
PRE TAX NOI: 1,570,728 {130,440} 443,580 45,117 95,805 1,116,502
IKCOME TAXES: 415,340 {34.492) 117,294 11,930 25,380 285,231
NET OPERATING INCOME: 1,185,388 (95,948} 326,288 33,187 70,545 821.271
EEEE KA R A S AN C TSI S SRS A AN ERAUCTIRAM TN EE IR NER AN ST AN NS S EARNUT AR ACEALAECEEEANEES A A LI LU I EARAARBEAAR PR PERARNANE RS S AR SN E SR ET H % B
RATE BASE. 11,635,330 2,727,323 1,284,318 355,248 1,075,830 6,151,951
RATE OF RETURN 0.099300 -0.035173  0,254054 0.083964 0.065568 0.133498

AR ERTAAR TN R AN A AR ARSI AAR R AN AR IR AP R A AP AR PR AC TN AN AR RN AN R C AN NG S E R AN DS A TR RN R P AR S S AR N AN RSP E NS ARAPRSI N AN R PR RAOTARORRRObansRDR




ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 55

CasT
REVENUE

INCREASE

REVENUE (CF)
REVENUE (PO)
TOTAL

REVENUE (CF)
REVENUE (PO}

INCREASE (CF}
INCREASE (PC)
TOTAL

TOTAL REVENUE (CF)
TOTAL REVENUE (PC)

TOTAL

CENTRAL FLORIDA
PLANT CITY

23166
891179-GU

TOTAS,

$5,231,929
$4,472,493
$759,436

$3,721,329
§751,16¢

34,472,493

83.206
16.30

$631,887
$127,549
$759,436

$4,353,216

$878,713

$5,231,929

16,98
16.94

sre-S53

ATTACHMENT 7

DEVELOPMENT OF STEP RATES FOR
CENTRAL FLORIDA and PLANT CITY
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU

COMMISSION VOTE
TOAL COST QR SERVICT IN THE PROJICTED TEST YEAR
REVINUE DUE YO CUSTOMER GROWTH DEVOID OF RATE INCREGASE
COMMILRCIAL

RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL LARAGE YOLUME INDUSTRIAL INTERRUPTIBLE
$1,747,092 $654 667 $193,40¢ £335.801 $2,200,967
$548,839 $806,993 $146,906 $331,677 $2,198.078
§758,253 ($152,326) 346,495 104,124 52,889
$908,374 $705,611 $118,514 $222,514 $1.769.318
$80,479 $101,397 $31,396 $309,147 $428,746
$988 853 $807,008 $146,910 $331,661 $2.19%,061

PERCENTAGE OF REVENUE T0 TOTAL

91.86 $7.44 78.63 67 9 30 89
214 12.56 2137 3291 19 51

RE-ALLOCATION OF REVENUE INCREASE $0R STEP RATIS BASEED ON COST

$696,542 ($133,187) 336,559 369,853 $2.325
$61,711 ($19,139) $9.936 §34,266 3564
$758,253 ($152,326) 346,495 $104,124 12,809

TOTAL REVENUTS FOR RATE DESIKIN (FIRST YEAR) BASED ON COST

$1,604,916 572,424 $152,073 $292,372 $1.771,640
$142,190 $82,258 $41,332 $143.413 $429.310
$1,747,106 $654,652 $193,405 435,788 $2,200,950

PERCINT INCREASE BASED ON COST

76.68 -18.38 31.68 3139 0.13
76.68 -15.88 31.68 3Ly Q.13



5’"{)(} - 7T

ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU
PAGE 56

ADJUSTED TOTAL
INCREASE (CFy §631,887
INCREASE (PC) $127,549
TOTAL $768,704

TOTAL REVENUE (CFH)
TOTAL REVENUE (PC)
TOTAL

CENTRAL FLORIDA

PLANT CITY

34,353,216
$%578,713
$5,231,929

16.98
16.98

CENTRAL FLORIDA

TARQLT REVENUER
NUMBER OF BILLS
CUSTOMER CHARGE

34,353,256

CUSTOMER CHARGE REVENUE

ENERGY CHARGE REVENUE

NUMBER OF THERMS

INCRGY CHARGE

PLANT CITY
TARGET REVENUE
NUMBER OF BILLS
CUSTOMER CHARGE

878,713

CUSTOMER CHARGE REVENUE

ENERGY CHAROE REVENUE

NUMBER OF THERMS

INEROY CHARGE

FLORIDA DIVISION

TARGET REVENUE
NUMBER OF BILLS
CUSTOMIER CHARGE

$5,291,02t

CUSTOMER CHARGE REVENUE

ENERGY CHARGE REVENUL

NUMBER OF THERMS

ENFRGY CHARGE

NOTE:

RESIDENTIAL
$136,629

£30,970
$167,599

RE-ALLOCATION OF REV.

$1,045,003
$111,449
$1,156,452

1504
33.43

$1,045,003
63,893
$6.50
$447,905
$597.198
1,514,547
LX)

$118.449
9,510
$5.00
47,550
$63,899
176,379

$1,238,885
78,403
%.50
$509,620
$729,266
1,691,026
43.12¢

COMMERCIAL
COMMERCIAL LARGE VOLUME
$202,742 336,464
£39.019 112,082
$261.761 48,545
INCR! POR STEF RATES
$928,353 $151,978
3160428 $A3 478
$1,068,7¢9 $19% 455
PERCINT INCREASE
31.57 35.57
1548 38,48

STEP RATES YEAR

$928,383
4,392
$15.00
3125800
302,473
3,438,952
8.3

P RA
$140,416
1,51
$10.00
$15,010
$123,406
562,933
I

$151,978
203
$20.00
$4,060
3147918
1,084,930

1364

YEAR

$43.478
43
$10.00
F 22 ]
342,958
49,974
17.201

FINAL. RATES

$930,039
9,493
$15.00
$140,395
$781,644
4,001,835
19.502

$585,006
263
$X0.00
35,260
$179,746
1,334,904
13,445

ATTACHMENT 7
COMMISSION VOTE

INDUSTRIAL
$70,242
$42,001

$112,243

$292,756
$151,148
543,904

357
g4

$792,756
223
$40,00
$8.920
$283,836
4,196,025

6,764

$151,148
&«
$22.00
$1,320
$149.528
890,270
16.829

585,527
295
340.00
$11,800
Ly
5,086,295
| 7.348

OTHER CHARGES T0O REMAIN THE SAME AS PROPOSED (laitial Commection, Rocomscct, Change of Name, ct2,)

INTERRUPTIBLEE
165,810
3477
$169,267

$1,935,125
432,223
$2,367. 143

937

0.5}

31,935,128
2
$350.
$75,
$1,859,525
49,629,312

347

43220
84

$35.00
2,940
$429,283
9.474,16%

4.331

$2.492.471
n2
$150.00
$109,
$2,383,
59,103,477
4052




syo - U4
ORDER NO. 23166
DOCKET NO. 891179-GU

PAGE 57
ATTACHMENT 7
CENTRAL FLORIDA GAS COMPANY DIFFIRENCE
COMDINED  COMMISSION VOTE STEP BETWEEN
RATE SCHEDULL PRESENT RATE COMBINED  STEP RATD COMBINED AND
RATES INGREASE  RATES RATES INCREASE  STID

RESIDUNTIAL

CUSTOMER CHARGE 33,00 $1.50 $6.50 $6.50 $1.50 $0.00

ENERGY CHARGE (conlsitherm) 373%00 3.7460 43.1260 40,0800 2.7000 3.0460
RESIDENTIAL ANNUAL

CUSTOMER CHARCE $2.08 (D) $4.42 %90 w0 @ $4.42 $0.00

INERGY CHARGE (cents/therm) 37.3900 $.7480 43,1260 4.0000 33,3000 39.0460
COMMERCIAL

CUSTOMER CHARQE $10,00 £5.00 $15.00 £15.00 $5.00 $0.00

ENERGY CHARGE (ccotstherm) - 18,0200 1.5120 19.5320 21,3330 5.3150 -3.2030
COMMERCIAL LG, YOI,

CUSTOMER CHARGE < $10,00 $10.00 $20.00 $20.00 $10.00 $0.00

ENERGY CHARGE {conts/therm) 10.4300 3.0350 13,4650 13,6340 3.2040 -0.16%0
INDUSTRIAL

CUSTOMER CHARGE " $20.00 $20.00 $40.00 $40.00 £20.00 $0.00

ENERGY CHARGE (cents/therm) 51900 21500 73400 €.7640 1.5740 0.5040
INTERRUITIBLE -

CUSTOMER CHARGE £300.00 $50.00 $350.00 $350.00 $50.00 .00

ENERGY CHARGE (ceatsftherm) 3.4300 0.60% 4.020 3,747 0310 0.2250
PLANT CITY NATURAL GAS DIFFERENCT

COMBINED  COMMISSION YOTE stip BETWEEN
RATE SCHEDULE PRESENT RATE COMEINED  STRP RATL COMBINED AND
RATES INCREASD RATES RATIS INCRIASH STER RATES

RESIDENTIAL

CUSTOMER CHAROE $3.00 $3.50 $46.50 $3.00 $2.00 $1.50

ENERQY CHARGE (centa/therm) 29.5200 13.8060 43,1260 36,2900 6.9000 6.49%0
RESIDENTIAL ANNUAL

CUSTOMER CHARGE $0.00 6,50 $6.50 $5.00 $5.00 $1.50

ENERGY CHAROE {ccnta/therm) 0.0000 43,1260 €).1260 26,2200 362290 6.09%0
COMMUERCIAL

CUSTOMER CHARGE $9.00 $1.00 $15.00 $10.00 $2.00 $5.00

ENERGY CHANGE (cenlaftherm) 16.1500 33520 19.5320 2370 61270 ~2.7450
COMMERCIAL LG, VOL.

CUSTOMER CHARGE $3.00 $12.00 $20,00 $10.00 $2.00 $50.00

ENERGY CHARGE (conta/therm) 16.1500 -2.6850 13.4650 172010 £.0510 -3.7360
INDUSTRIAL

CUSTOMER CHARGE $72.00 $15.00 $40.00 2200 $0.00 $18.00

ENERGY CHARGE (conts/therm) $2.1000 47520 7.340 168290 479 -9.4810
INYERRUPTIDLE

CUSTOMER CHARGE $35.00 $315.00 $350.00 £35.00 $0.00 $315.00

ENERGY CHARGE {centaither) 4.4900 04300 4,03 45310 0.0410 -0.4990

{1} PER MONTH CHAROE. $25.00 PER YEAR PAID ONE TIME ) PER MONTH CHARGE, $70.00 PER YEAR PPAID ONE TIME



	scan39607
	scan39608
	scan39609
	scan39610
	scan39611
	scan39612
	scan39613
	scan39614
	scan39615
	scan39616
	scan39617
	scan39618
	scan39619
	scan39620
	scan39621
	scan39622
	scan39623
	scan39624
	scan39625
	scan39626
	scan39627
	scan39628
	scan39629
	scan39630
	scan39631
	scan39632
	scan39633
	scan39634
	scan39635
	scan39636
	scan39637
	scan39638
	scan39639
	scan39640
	scan39642
	scan39643
	scan39644
	scan39645
	scan39646
	scan39647
	scan39648
	scan39649
	scan39650
	scan39651
	scan39652
	scan39653
	scan39654
	scan39655
	scan39656
	scan39657
	scan39658
	scan39659
	scan39660
	scan39661
	scan39662
	scan39663
	scan39664

